
In this issue

News Briefs

Capital Markets .......................................... 1

BNM signs MoU

more inside...
Ratings ......................................................... 7
MARC watching Bayu Padu 

more inside...

IFN Awards Ceremony Dinner 
(Malaysia) .................................................... 8

Fresh Incentives for Islamic Finance .....10

Islamic Finance (Finally) Taking Root in 
North America ...........................................11

American Islamic Private Equity 
Transactions: Successes, Challenges and 
Opportunities ............................................13

Standards for the International Islamic 
Banking and Finance Industry ................14

Accounting Standards for Islamic Banks 
in Malaysia.................................................15

Legislating for Islamic Products in 
Pakistan .....................................................16

Forum .........................................................19

Meet the Head ..........................................21
Yusuf Talal DeLorenzo, Shariah Capital

Term Sheet ................................................22
QREIC Sukuk Musharakah

Takaful News .............................................23

Operating without a license? 

more inside...

Takaful Report ..........................................24
An Overview of Islamic Insurance

Moves .........................................................26

Deal Tracker NEW ........................................27

Eurekahedge .............................................28

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes .....................29

Bondweb ....................................................30

Dealogic – League Tables .......................31

Events Diary...............................................34

Subscriptions Form ..................................35

Country Index ............................................35

Company Index .........................................35

Vol. 4, Issue 13  30th March 2007

T h e  W o r l d ’ s  G l o b a l  I s l a m i c  F i n a n c e  N e w s  P r o v i d e r

QATAR
Fly Shariah compliant
Qatar Islamic Bank (QIB) will fund Qatar 
Airways’ newest Airbus A340-600 aircraft. 
The agreement marks Qatar Airways’ fi rst 
Shariah compliant deal. 

Salah Al Jaidah, CEO of QIB stated: “The 
lease-to-own agreement signed between the 

two parties is the fi rst step towards forging 
a long-standing strategic partnership with 
Qatar Airways.”

The aircraft is Qatar Airways’ fourth A340-600 
and will be used to operate longhaul routes to 
Asia and North America. 

UAE (Dubai)
Dubai Bank triples capital
Dubai Bank has tripled its capital to Dh1.5 
billion (US$408.5 billion). This increase is in 
tandem with the bank’s adherence to Shariah 
principles. 

The capital hike was injected by Dubai 
Bank’s existing shareholders Dubai Holding 
and Emaar, who hold 70% and 30% stakes 
respectively. 

MALAYSIA
Level playing fi eld
The Foreign Investment Committee (FIC) will 
allow foreigners conducting business in in-
ternational currencies 100% ownership in 
Islamic fi nancial institutions. The current limit 
of 49% in local banks, however, still stands. 

In a bid to increase Malaysia’s foreign cur-
rency exchange, Dr Zeti Akhtar, governor of 
Bank Negara Malaysia affi rmed: “The foreign 
currency business is growing due to a greater 

focus on overseas-linked activities as well as 
a more liberalized foreign exchange environ-
ment.” 

Also effective this year is a full stamp duty 
exemption of 10 years for foreign currency in-
struments executed by foreign investors. The 
exemption applies to ringgit-related instru-
ments and foreign currency Islamic securities 
issued in Malaysia. 

SRI LANKA
Dow Jones converts
Dow Jones Indexes and AMANA Securities 
have launched the Dow Jones Islamic Market 
AMANA Sri Lanka Index. 

The Index will track the performance of 
Shariah compliant Sri Lankan companies, 
and is designed to underlie fi nancial products 
such as mutual funds, exchange-traded funds 
and other investment vehicles. 

Michael A. Petronella, president of Dow 
Jones Indexes and Reprints, stated: “Shariah 
compliant investing is an area that we expect 
will only grow in the years ahead. The Dow 
Jones Islamic Market AMANA Sri Lanka Index 
provides Shariah compliant investors access 
to stocks suitable for Islamic investment as 
well as exposure to an untapped emerging 
market.” 

The Dow Jones Islamic Market AMANA Sri 
Lanka Index will only allow stocks that have 
passed industry and fi nancial ratio screens; 
excluding companies with fi nancial ratios 
at 33% or more. Companies with debt 
divided by trailing 12-month average market 
capitalization, cash plus interest-bearing 
securities divided by trailing 12-month 
average market capitalization and accounts 
receivables divided by trailing 12-month 
average market capitalization will also be 
excluded. 

There are currently 10 stocks domiciled in the 
Dow Jones Islamic Market AMANA Sri Lanka 
Index. A six-member supervisory board of 
Islamic scholars advises Dow Jones Indexes 
on the Shariah compliance of eligible stocks 
for the DJIM.



Page 2

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

30th March 2007 ©

NEWS BRIEFS

Editor’s Note
An “event” is hopefully an exciting, thrilling, grand or even spectacular 
occasion. As it is a time where people gather – think grand openings, 
meetings, conventions, conferences, awards ceremonies, weddings, 
even birthday parties – its success needs to be determined at the 
outset, when a vision of what the event will look like is developed. The 
main purpose or objective of the event must not be confused or buried 
under the mounting tasks as the day draws closer. Event planners have 
to rely on natural talent, creativity and determination to succeed.

Just because an event is a crowd puller does not mean that is a true 
measure of its success. The planning time frame is directly related to 
the quality of an event: the rule is simple – scale down if time does 
not permit. 

Teamwork is another important factor. A successful event is a 
production where each cast member believes that the event was 
better because of his or her individual contribution. Related to this 
is establishing a team attitude, which must be established so that 
everyone feels included; participation in the preparation creates a 
sense of ownership and pride among staff members, which will be 
communicated and judged by the guests. 

A themed event helps to generate ideas and views, hence creating 
a broader public appeal. The intended audience will readily identify 
with the branding which has been developed by the event organizer, 
reminding them that it is an event that they do not want to miss!

Related to this is the agenda of the main event. The organizer must 
ensure that all participants have a chance to attend all the programs 
that have been lined up. Failure in this regard may cause guests to feel 
cheated (in cases where they have to pay to attend) or that they are 
wasting their time, as they attended the event and yet missed parts 
of it.

Marketing and promotion is another aspect of the planning which must 
take place before, during and after the event. Lack of these could 
cause the event to appear poorly attended and forgotten once the 
curtain closes. In terms of the venue, of paramount importance is the 
safety, comfort and pleasure of both the organizers and the guests. 

We are seeing increasing numbers of events in the Islamic fi nance 
industry, which is in itself something to celebrate as it shows the 
growth and dynamism we are experiencing. Goal setting, planning and 
designing strategies are all part of Islam and their absence contributes 
to failure and suffering.

Nora Salim, Editor

Kuala Lumpur Kepong (KLK) will to issue up to RM500 million 
(US$144.37 million) in Sukuk Ijarah this year. 

Proceeds from the Sukuk will be used to refi nance KLK’s existing 
borrowings, future Shariah compliant investments and working 
capital, as well as to refi nance future borrowings of its group of 
companies.

The Sukuk has been approved by Malaysia’s Securities 
Commission. 

MALAYSIA
Sukuk count rising

MALAYSIA/QATAR/UAE (Dubai)
BNM signs MoU
Bank Negara Malaysia (BNM) has signed two memoranda of 
understanding (MoU): one with the Qatar Financial Center Regulatory 
Authority (QCFRA) and one with the Dubai Financial Services 
Authority (DFSA).
 
The MoUs are expected to increase co-operation between the 
countries, build human capital development in Islamic fi nance, 
mutual co-operation in Islamic fi nance development and Shariah 
harmonization. 

UAE (Dubai)
DIFX’s new inductee
Dubai Islamic Bank (DIB) has listed its US$750 million Sukuk on the 
Dubai International Financial Exchange (DIFX). 

DIB’s listing has raised DIFX’s Sukuk value to US$8.38 billion 
– higher than any other exchange. The DIB Sukuk is rated A1 by 
Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s. 

MALAYSIA
Tapping petro-dollars
Citigroup is poised to launch its Market Linked Structured Investment-
I (iSI) and Islamic Hedging Undertaking-I (iHU) products. 

The iSI is a Shariah compliant capital protected investment product 
that will allow Citibank’s clients to enjoy investment returns at rates 
that are referenced to a wide variety of assets or benchmarks. 
Citibank aims to provide its investors with a regular stream of Shariah 
compliant investment ideas via the iSI. The iSI will also allow returns 
to be structured to a specifi c investor’s preference on a completely 
bespoke basis. 

Citigroup’s iHU is an Islamic hedging tool structured to enable 
Citibank’s clients to meet a range of hedging requirements. The 
tool’s fl exibility and documentation simplicity will also enable clients 
to easily maneuver risk. Both the iSI and the iHU are offered in 
Malaysian ringgit and selected foreign currencies.

Rafe Haneef, head of Islamic banking for Citigroup Asia, also 
elucidated on the Malaysian market’s needs to match up to Bank 
Negara’s speed and tap into the US$250 billion to US$300 billion 
petro-dollar surplus. 



Page 330th March 2007

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©

NEWS BRIEFS

MALAYSIA
Developing the capital market
The International Islamic Financial Market (IIFM) plans to roll out 
projects to stimulate the development of Islamic capital and money 
markets. 

CEO of IIFM Ijlal Alvi affi rmed: “We are implementing a multi-pronged 
program of action that seeks to develop the overall infrastructure for 
Islamic capital and money markets, as well as specifi c components of 
such markets.”

The current IIFM action plan consists of the development of a Master 
Agreement for Islamic Derivatives to establish an alliance with the 
International Swaps & Derivatives Association (ISDA), a Master 
Agreement for Islamic Treasury Murabahah Contracts, and it is also 
currently assessing the development requirements for Sukuk at primary 
as well as secondary market levels.

MALAYSIA/UAE
INCEIF appoints service provider
Emirates Institute of Banking and Financial Studies (EIBFS) has 
been appointed as educational service provider for Malaysia’s 
International Center for Education in Islamic Finance (INCEIF). 

EIBFS will facilitate INCEIF’s Certifi ed Islamic Finance Professional 
(CIFP) program, and will be the center for all CIFP examinations. 
EIBFS will provide safe-keeping for the examination question papers, 
invigilation services during the exams and the secured transmission 
of the examination transcripts to examiners appointed by INCEIF. 

MALAYSIA/NETHERLANDS
ABN Amro Islamic?
ABN Amro plans to grow its Islamic banking business organically, 
thus, opening an Islamic banking subsidiary only when it is big 
enough. 

The bank received Bank Negara Malaysia approval in February to 
open an Islamic window. Harry Naysmith, managing director and 
country executive for Malaysia of ABN Amro, commented: “As it gets 
to a certain size, we are going to apply to have that converted into a 
subsidiary, at which stage we can open other branches with a purely 
Islamic focus.”

ABN Amro is keen on attracting US$1 trillion worth of Middle East 
savings. The bank is also looking to expand in Malaysia, with the 
establishment of branches in Johor Bahru and Sitiawan, Perak, by 
the end of June.  The bank has just launched its fi rst Islamic product, 
the ABN AMRO Islamic foreign currency private investor. 

MALAYSIA/UAE (Dubai)
Cash infl ux for the Middle East
The Securities Commission of Malaysia (SC) and the Dubai Financial 
Services Authority (DFSA) have signed an agreement allowing cross-
border marketing of Islamic funds. 

Following the signing, over 90 Malaysian Islamic funds worth over 
RM9 billion (US$2.6 billion) will gain direct access to the Middle 
East market. The agreement allows foreign funds to directly market 
and distribute their products in Malaysia, and will also increase 
investors’ access to Islamic products in the Dubai International 
Financial Center (DIFC).

MALAYSIA/UAE (Dubai)
Looking beyond ringgit
Hong Leong Islamic Bank (HLIB) has signed a distribution 
agreement with UBS. The agreement will allow HLIB to distribute 
Shariah compliant, non-ringgit structured products to qualifi ed 
customers. HLIB will act as principal in selling the products, subject 
to regulations. 

Managing director Daud Vicary Abdullah elucidated: “As a result 
of this relationship, we can enhance our business activities, 
effectively providing our customers with a greater variety of fi nancial 
solutions.”

HLIB aims to grow its Islamic business by forging strategic alliances 
with key partners. 

UK
Cross-border unit
Kuwait-based Global Securities House (GSH) has established GSH-UK 
to expand its Islamic fi nance business. 

GSH-UK will allow clients direct access to the UK real estate and 
fi nancial markets. The company also aims to provide corporate 
fi nance services, issuance and trading of Sukuk, as well as advisory 
and consultancy services. This is in tandem with GSH’s bid to create 
investment funds and direct investment opportunities. 

GSH-UK’s services will be available to institutional clients, banks and 
fi nancial institutions in Europe and the Middle East (see Moves, page 
26). 



Page 4

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

30th March 2007 ©

NEWS BRIEFS

US
Alternative for brokers
Shariah Capital and GRT Capital partners have launched a Shariah 
compliant managed account. Barclays will act as the account’s sole 
prime broker. 

The account is set to provide an alternative for Shariah compliant 
investments, utilizing the Islamic Arboon structure, which 
incorporates hedging techniques. 

The account will allow the use of alternatives for short sales and 
listed options without affecting its prime broker’s customary 
business model. It will also utilize Shariah Capital’s proprietary 
screening software and compliance criteria, expanding the current 
pool of companies under the current Islamic screen by more than 
100%. 

GRT will manage the account via a 130/30 quantitative strategy, 
mirroring its conventional 360 market neutral strategy. The account 
will also follow strict Shariah guidelines and employ Shariah Capital’s 
proprietary screening software and fatwa-approved Shariah solutions 
replicating short sales, options and leverage. The structure has been 
approved by the Organization of the Islamic Conference (OIC).

MALAYSIA
High net worth niche
CIMB Group will launch the country’s fi rst fully fl edged Shariah 
compliant private banking service for high net worth individuals this 
year. The scheme will target those with an excess of RM1 million 
(US$289,688) in investible assets.

CIMB Private Banking currently specializes in ringgit-based assets 
with a strong local presence in the equity and debt markets. Yeoh Keat 
Seng, head of CIMB’s Private Client Services, believes the new Islamic 
service is timely: “There is increasing interest among investors – both 
local and abroad, in Islamic wealth management products including 
Sukuk, equity-linked notes and structured products.”

According to CIMB Islamic group head and CEO Badlisyah Abdul Ghani, 
there is currently over US$1 trillion worth of wealth to be tapped in the 
GCC and South-East Asia. 

MALAYSIA
Are we doing back-fl ips? 
The commodity Murabahah program (CMP) is a new addition to Bank 
Negara Malaysia’s bid to boost Islamic fi nance in Malaysia. 

The program will utilize crude palm oil-based contracts as underlying 
assets, and is expected to offer fi nancial institutions an alternative in-
strument in managing liquidity in the inter-bank money market. It will 
also ease the mobilizing of funds between surplus and defi cit units. 

Hisham Youssef from CIMB-Kanoo in Bahrain, however, has con-
trasting views on the use of CMP. He questioned Malaysian banks’ 
decision to opt for CMP, stating: “The Middle Eastern scholars are 
unhappy with Commodity Murabahah and Tawarruq, and we want to 
position ourselves where Malaysia was at the start of its Islamic fi -
nance industry,” he added. 

Hisham was speaking at CIMB Islamic’s open discussion, which fo-
cussed on Islamic trade fi nance and debt capital markets. 

SAUDI ARABIA
Kingdom extends welcome 
Bank Muscat of Oman will open a Saudi Arabian branch on the 1st 
April 2007. The branch will focus on corporate and retail banking, and 
have 45 employees. Bank Muscat stands as Oman’s largest bank by 
assets worth US$7.7 billion. 

UAE (Dubai)
The IPO appeal
Islamic home fi nance company Tamweel has revealed the secrets 
behind the success of its IPO launch last year.

Vivek Rao, head of fi nance at Tamweel, believes that IPO issuers 
must obtain optimal valuations from regulatory authorities before 
proceeding. This, he says, will increase capitalization and provide an 
attractive purchase for potential investors. 

Vivek’s words were backed up by Tamweel’s February 2006 IPO, 
which was oversubscribed by 500 times. The IPO, which was initially 
launched at Dh550 million (US$149.78 million), was oversubscribed 
to Dh270 billion (US$73.5 billion) in two weeks. 

Vivek concluded: “Careful planning and clearly defi ned objectives 
are key. Select the correct IPO team and prepare a plan containing 
a thorough industry SWOT analysis supporting your market position. 
Agree on a realistic market valuation, structure the legal and 
compliance issues and choose an appropriate time to launch, noting 
market liquidity and sentiment.” 

UK
Al Saqr Fund
Old Mutual Asset Managers (OMAM) has launched the Old Mutual Al 
Saqr Fund. The Shariah compliant neutral hedge fund will be linked to 
the equity market and will utilize Murabhah and Salam contracts.

The US dollar denominated fund will be domiciled in the Cayman Is-
lands, with minimum investments of US$100,000. It will be launched 
in April with a minimum of US$25 million in assets. Fimat will act as 
its prime broker, with Ratings Intelligence as Shariah advisor. 

Al Saqr will hold 200–300 Shariah compliant stocks, selected from 
the MSCI World Enhanced Index. 

UK/NETHERLANDS
Big boys merge
ABN Amro and Barclays Capital have disclosed a possible merger 
before the end of April. The joint venture company would list in Lon-
don and be headquartered in Amsterdam, with both companies hav-
ing equal share. 

John Varley, CEO of Barclays, is set to retain his title, and Rijkman 
Groenink of ABN Amro would be chairman of the joint venture. Bar-
clays is expected to pay more than US$80 billion in shares. 

It is still not known how the merger would affect Barclays’ Islamic fi -
nance division, as the proposed merger is still at a very early stage. 



Page 530th March 2007

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©

NEWS BRIEFS

BAHRAIN
No room for fraudulence
Al Salam Bank, which has just launched an EMV-compliant, chip-
based smart ATM card, plans to launch a Shariah compliant chip-
based credit card in the future.

The EMV ATM card utilizes technology from Europay, Mastercard and 
Visa, allowing point of sale and ATM machines to securely read and 
transmit card information to the bank. The card has been certifi ed 
by Visa International, and is set to be accepted globally.

ARE YOU ON A CORPORATE 
SUBSCRIPTION?

60% cost savings to your company

Make Islamic Finance news available group wide 
through your intranet

The Abu Dhabi National Energy Company (Taqa) will issue a Sukuk 
to raise its assets from US$14 billion to US$20 billion in the next 
12 months.

Out of the US$9 billion to be accrued, US$1.5 billion to US$3 billion 
is expected to come from a Sukuk. The Islamic bond will target the 
GCC and the Middle East and North Africa region. 

The company, which provides 80% of Abu Dhabi’s power and water 
needs, is seeking to increase its assets to US$40 billion to US$60 
billion up to the year 2012.

Taqa’s Sukuk issuance is in addition to its previously announced 
US$10 billion euro medium-term note program. 

UAE (Abu Dhabi)
Sukuk to power Taqa 

PAKISTAN
Faysal grows
Faysal Bank Pakistan, a subsidiary of Ithmaar Bank, charted profi ts 
of US$74.4 million as at the end of 2006. The bank’s total assets 
also grew by 5% from US$1.8 billion to US$1.9 billion in 2006. 

The 12.5% hike was attributed to Faysal’s rapid expansion in 
Pakistan and augmented market share, with the addition of 19 new 
branches in 2006. 

MALAYSIA
The tiger prowls
Maybank has received approval from Bank Negara Malaysia to 
establish a stand-alone Islamic subsidiary. 

Ibrahim Hassan, Maybank’s current head of Islamic banking, is 
touted to lead the subsidiary. 

QATAR
Al Islami expands
Qatar National Bank (QNB)’s Al Islami has opened a new offi ce at 
the Qatar National Olympic Committee (QNOC) building. 

Ali Shareef Al Emadi, acting chief executive of QNB, is optimistic: “This 
new offi ce will allow us to provide the best services to our customers, 
particularly to QNOC employees, and facilitate their operations with 
QNB through fast and hassle-free services at QNOC building. This 
pioneering initiative falls in line with our Islamic products’ expansion 
plan and our strong desire to contribute in shaping the future of 
Qatar’s Islamic banking landscape.”

QNB Al Islami currently offers Shariah based products including 
current accounts, savings investment accounts, fi xed investment 
deposits and call accounts, charge cards and ATM cards, Murabahah 
fi nancing, internet banking, cash collection and cash management. 
It also offers project fi nance products such as Istisnah, forward 
lease, specifi ed Ijarah, diminishing Musharakah and Sukuk. 

MALAYSIA
REIT potential
Asian Finance Bank (AFB) has offi cially opened in Kuala Lumpur. 

According to AFB’s director Salah Mohammed Jaidah, the bank has 
allocated a RM1 billion (US$289.3 million) fund to buy properties 
for Islamic real estate investment trust (REIT) purposes. Salah 
explained: “REITs are what the Middle Easterners will be interested 
in at least in the next three years. We are looking to acquire potential 
properties that have existing cash fl ow which can support dividend 
payout for the REIT investors.” AFB plans to utilize the allocated RM1 
billion (US$289.3 million) by end of 2007. 

Qatar Islamic Bank, RUSD Investment Bank Inc of Saudi Arabia and 
Global Investment House hold a 70%, 20% and 10% stake in AFB 
each. 

CHINA/HONG KONG/MALAYSIA
Sino–foreign JV
Kuwait Finance House Malaysia (KFH) will partner with Belanie 
Management of Hong Kong and Chongqing Risun Industry Group 
of China to establish the fi rst Sino–foreign real estate joint venture 
corporation in Chongqing. 

KFH has entered into an Islamic funding arrangement with Belanie 
for an investment in the Sino–foreign joint venture with Risun Group. 
Risun is currently developing a mixed-used real estate project in 
Chonqing, including Jahoo Hongkong City. The Jahoo Hong Kong 
City development project will comprise of retail and residential 
components. 

T. Szen Low, director of Belanie Management elucidated: “Our move 
into Chongqing is strategic and timely as it allows us to participate in 
the strong economic growth of Chongqing via its real estate market, 
which is fundamentally healthy and stable. Most of the real estate 
demand is generated by owner-occupiers, which is conducive for us 
as a long-term investor.” 



Page 6

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

30th March 2007 ©

NEWS BRIEFS

MALAYSIA
Jump for HSBC
HSBC’s Islamic banking arm has contributed to the bank’s pre-tax and pre-zakat profi t of 
RM949 million (US$272.9 million) as at the 31st December 2006. This marks a 28.8% 
year-on-year growth for the bank. 

The bank’s Islamic banking income saw a 65.7% hike to RM179 million (US$51 million) 
due to its expanded loan base. 

HSBC’s net interest income grew 22.7% to RM990 million (US$282.2 million), while its 
operating income charted a 22.3% rise from RM623 million (US$177.5 million) in 2005 
to RM762 million (US$217.2 million) last year. 

BAHRAIN
Revving up Shariah
Ithmaar Group has signed a commercial partnership with the Bahrain International 
Circuit (BIC). 

This agreement is in line with Bahrain’s role as a global player in fi nance and motor 
sport. Martin Whitaker, CEO of BIC, commented: “As a business which offers Shariah 
compliant investment products, a role at the Home of Motorsport in the Middle East is 
natural. With this announcement coming in the run-up to the Grand Prix, Ithmaar Group 
is now placed in the same global arena as other major banks who are involved in the 
sport, but on home soil in Bahrain.”

Ithmaar’s managing director Ahmed A. Rahim expects the partnership to impact on the 
Bahraini economy, thanks to its high infl ux of tourists every year. 

www.IslamicFinanceTraining.com

FOR MORE INFORMATION, contact: 
Andrew Tebbutt   Tel: 603 2143 8100; 

Email: Andrew.Tebbutt@RedMoneyGroup.com

CALENDAR  2007

Sukuk & Islamic Capital Markets
2 – 4 April, SINGAPORE

Structuring Islamic Derivatives
5 April, SINGAPORE

Structuring Islamic Financial Products
8 – 11 April, DUBAI 

Risk Management in Islamic 
Banking & Finance

7 – 10 May, KUALA LUMPUR 

Islamic Treasury Simulation
13 – 15 May, DUBAI

Structured Islamic Real Estate 
Finance & Investment 

28 – 30 May, KUALA LUMPUR

Capital Markets & Structuring Products 
Workshop Series
4 – 6 June, BAHRAIN

Islamic Financial Engineering and 
Advanced Products

11 – 14 June, KUALA LUMPUR

presents

MALAYSIA
Graduates have it easy? 
Dewan Amal Islam Hadari (Damai) has opened the doors for Islamic studies graduates 
to participate in the corporate sector, including the growing Islamic fi nance industry. 

Malaysia’s deputy information minister – Ahmad Zahid Hamidi – elucidated: “Our 
objective is to turn the graduates into a group of corporate-minded professionals, as 
there are 10,000 such graduates who are unemployed due to limited job options other 
than becoming religious teachers.”

Damai is currently registering Islamic studies graduates from local and foreign universities 
who are keen to venture into the Islamic banking sector, corporate management, 
entrepreneurship and tour consultancy.

The government expects an estimated 1,600 individuals to be absorbed into the three-
month course, which will be co-ordinated between Damai and selected universities, 
banking institutions, corporations and government-linked companies. “Selected 
graduates will be trained and absorbed into the companies which train them without 
having to attend any interviews,” added Zahid. 

Damai is an umbrella organization incorporating 538 non-governmental organizations 
and 95 national Islamic organizations, which operates under the patronage of Malaysian 
prime minister Abdullah Ahmad Badawi. 

AFRICA
Asian solutions for Africa
Microlink Banking Solutions (MiBS) will implement the complete range of Islamic 
fi nancing and credit management systems for the Bank of Khartoum (BOK). BOK, which 
is part of the Dubai Islamic Bank group, currently has 49 branches and is expanding 
rapidly.

BOK selected MiBS for the company’s differentiated Shariah product offerings after a 
careful evaluation process. The recently inked deal between Microlink Worldwide and 
BOK adds to Microlink’s Middle East and North Africa (MENA) portfolio.



Page 7© 30th March 2007

www.islamicfi nancenews.com
RATINGS NEWS

MALAYSIA
MARC watching Bayu Padu 
Malaysian Rating Corporation (MARC) has extended its MARCWatch 
developing placement on Bayu Padu. The company’s RM500 million 
(US$144.53 million) Istisnah Serial Bonds and RM100 million 
(US$28.9 million) Murabahah commercial papers/medium-term 
notes (MCPs/MTNs) is rated A+ID/MARC-1ID. 

Bayu Padu is 100% owned by Sapuracrest Petroleum (SapuraCrest), 
and is a special purpose vehicle (SPV) incorporated to issue the 
Istisnah bonds and MCP/MTNs. Proceeds from the notes will be 
utilized by the SapuraCrest group of companies. The company 
redeemed RM250 million (US$72.27 million) of the Istisnah bonds 
and the MCP/MTNs of RM100 million (US$28.91 million) nominal 
value on the 8th December 2006. 

MARC placed Bayu Padu on developing MARCWatch in December 
2006, following SapuraCrest’s announcement of a RM19.6 million 
(US$5.66 million) pre-tax loss for the third quarter ended on the 31st 
October 2006. 

MALAYSIA
MARC feels like Chicken Tonight!
KFC Holdings Malaysia (KFCH) has received reaffi rmation at A+ID for 
its RM300 million (US$86.6 million) Islamic Notes Issuance Facility 
(INIF). The rating has a positive outlook. 

The reaffi rmation is premised upon the group’s prominent branding 
in the Quick Service Restaurant industry, its strong franchise and 
market dominance, improving fi nancial performance and strong cash 
generation ability. 

As at the 31st December 2006, KFCH registered growth of approximately 
5% at RM1.52 billion (US$439.8 million), against RM1.46 billion 
(US$422.4 million) in 2005. The group also recorded an operating 
profi t of 7%, at RM158 million (US$45.7 million) for 2006, versus 
RM148 million (US$42.8 million) in 2005. KFCH’s continuous 
improvement is a result primarily of its network expansion, effective 
marketing programs, tighter cost control and turnaround in the KFCH 
Singapore operations.

The rating is moderated by the risk profi le of the food-related industry 
with robust competition and susceptibility to economic factors.

THIS TIME LAST YEAR
•Dubai Islamic Bank started up operations in Pakistan with the 

opening of its fi rst branch in Karachi. 

•Hong Leong Bank announced commencement of Takaful 
operations in October, initially offering at least two products. 

•Gulf Finance House’s US$188 million rights issue attracted 
a huge response from shareholders. The rights offer of 
136,155,079 shares provided the bank with funding to launch 
its next expansion phase into global markets. 

•Takaful International distributed US$1.3 million in cash 
dividends to shareholders, equivalent to 10% of its paid-up 
capital.

•Syarikat Takaful Malaysia expressed its target to capture 10% 
of the total brokerage market by 2010. 

•Sabre Abraaj Capital and Dubai-based Abraaj Capital, a 
US$250 million joint venture private equity fund was formed to 
create Indian investment opportunities. 

•The North London Enterprise Credit Union and Business 
Finance North West, set up two funds with an initial capital of 
US$436,000 to provide UK businesses with capital within the 
limits of Islamic law. 

•Al Hajri International Group secured US$27 million in funding 
from the Islamic Corporation for the Development of the Private 
Sector for its proposed new factory. 

•Dubai Islamic Insurance and Reinsurance Company declared 
a distribution of 15% cash dividend and 15% bonus shares to 
its shareholders, on top of the distribution of 2% of profi ts to its 
policyholders. 

•Doha-based Commercialbank became the fi rst conventional 
bank to apply for a license and to introduce an Islamic banking 
service unit, Al Safa. 

•The Central Bank of Kuwait and lawmakers were urged to 
expedite the issue of Islamic Sukuk law to increase investment 
tools in the Islamic fi nancial.

UAE (Dubai)
Moody’s affi rms Sukuk
Moody’s Investors Services has affi rmed Dubai Islamic Bank (DIB)’s 
US$750 million Sukuk at A1. 

This rating is at the same level as DIB’s long-term foreign currency 
issuer rating, under the condition that DIB’s Sukuk obligations will be 
direct, unconditional and unsecured. The Sukuk will also rank at pari 
passu with its other unsecured and unsubordinated obligations. 

DIB’s US$750 million Sukuk is due in 2012. 

BAHRAIN
Positive but risky
Fitch Ratings has published a country report on Bahrain’s banking 
system. 

Despite a signifi cant increase in credit, the banking sector has 
maintained good asset quality and capitalization. However, volatility 
in regional stock markets, a possible property market bubble and 
regional political instability are causes for concern and have a 
potential negative impact. Although Dubai is vying to be the center 
of Middle East fi nance, Bahrain’s economic outlook continues to be 
favorable.



Page 8

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

30th March 2007 ©

EVENTS UPDATE

Nusantara Ballroom,
Sheraton Imperial Hotel, 

Kuala Lumpur
Wednesday, 28th March 2007

wardsA Malaysia Dinner Photos
Best Islamic Bank Poll 2006

Deals of the Year 2006



Page 930th March 2007

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©

EVENTS UPDATE

Nusantara Ballroom,
Sheraton Imperial Hotel, 

Kuala Lumpur
Wednesday, 28th March 2007

wardsA Malaysia Dinner Photos
Best Islamic Bank Poll 2006

Deals of the Year 2006



Page 10

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

30th March 2007 ©

NEWS UPDATE

“The development of a comprehensive and robust international fi nan-
cial system – one with the necessary depth and breadth – is impor-
tant to support international trade and investment. In this context, the 
emergence of a vibrant Islamic fi nancial services industry represents 
a signifi cant development in the international fi nancial landscape,” 
stated Malaysian premier, Abdullah Badawi, recently.

In an increasingly competitive market, a key factor for Malaysia to 
move its Islamic fi nancial services industry to the next stage is to be-
come a global center for the origination, distribution and trading of 
Islamic fi nancial instruments. Given its location, Malaysia aims to be 
an investment gateway to the Asian region; to specialize in an array 
of Islamic fi nancial services, including fund and wealth management; 
and also to become a center for Takaful and re-Takaful. 

With increasing interest in evolving the international dimension of Is-
lamic fi nance, there is a need to build stronger alliances and greater 
linkages in order to facilatate greater international trade and invest-
ment fl ows. To further enforce Malaysia’s full commitment in support-
ing the development of a comprehensive Islamic fi nancial services 
industry, a number of incentives have been announced. 

Foreigns bond and Sukuk
Bank Negara Malaysia (BNM) and the Securities Commission (SC) 
have jointly issued a new regulatory framework to facilitate the issu-
ance of foreign currency denominated bonds and Sukuk in Malaysia. 
This framework outlines the procedures for the issuance of foreign 
currency denominated bonds and Sukuk by qualifi ed issuers – the 
Malaysian government, foreign governments, multilateral develop-
ment banks (MDBs), multilateral fi nancial institutions (MFIs), agen-
cies or national corporations of the Malaysian Government or foreign 
governments, foreign multinational corporations (MNCs) and resident 
corporations.

Specifi c fl exibilities have been accorded by the SC to expedite the issu-
ance of foreign currency denominated bonds and Sukuk:

• An issuer with a credit rating of at least single A- can get ap-
proval two working days prior to the issuance of the bond or 
Sukuk.

• International credit ratings and legal documentation governed 
by English or US laws will be accepted. 

• Both resident and non-resident issuers are allowed to utilize 
the issuance proceeds – onshore and offshore – and fully 
hedge the underlying commitment.

• There are no restrictions on non-residents on the repatriation 
of capital, profi ts and income earned from Malaysia, including 
any coupon or profi t earned from their investments. Moreover, 
profi ts received from the scripless foreign currency-denominat-
ed Sukuk issued in Malaysia are tax exempt. 

Liberalization of the Islamic banking sector
Malaysia has also relaxed its Foreign Investment Committee (FIC) 
rules. An Islamic fi nancial institution established in the country can 
now be 100% owned by foreign parties. In addition, these institutions 
are also allowed to acquire properties for their own use, whereas prop-

erties and land acquired for commercial purposes as part of Islamic 
fi nancing activities require a one-time approval. 

Foreign parties have been given full exemptions on the following: 
stamp duty for foreign currency instruments; stamp duty for instru-
ments related to ringgit and foreign currency Islamic securities; and 
withholding tax on profi ts or income on non-residents’ investments in 
non-ringgit Islamic securities, including Sukuk, that are issued in Ma-
laysia. Approval for long-term work permits with multiple entry visas by 
expatriates on assignment in the Malaysian Islamic Financial Center 
(MIFC) will be expedited.

In regards to the incongruencies in interpretations and practices be-
tween Shariah advisors in Malaysia and other places such as the Mid-
dle East, the Malaysian Islamic fi nancial system is urged to adopt a 
conducive stance. Such fl exibility will bring about a mutual recognition 
and accommodation of the various juristic reasonings that have been 
approved by recognized Shariah advisors. While this fl exibility should 
foster innovation and alternative solutions, efforts will continue to be 
directed towards building Shariah convergence on some levels, which 
is important to reinforce unity, as well as to develop trade and invest-
ment ties. 

Approved! 10-year road map for Islamic fi nance
The Islamic Financial Services Board (IFSB) has approved a draft 10-
Year Framework and Strategy for the Development of the Islamic Finan-
cial Services Industry (the Framework). This is a joint initiative betwee 
the IFSB, the Islamic Development Bank and the Islamic Research 
and Training Institute (IDB/IRTI). The Framework was fi rst disucssed 
in June 2005 by the Malaysian prime minister and key executives of 
several Central Banks, regulatory bodies and securities commissions. 

The Framework comprises four sections: an introductory overview of 
the past, present and future direction of the industry; the strategic 
landscape, which addresses in detail the challenges and opportuni-
ties of the various industry segments; the strategic objectives and 
proposed initiatives; and recommendations covering broad strategies 
and initiatives to be undertaken. A total of 12 recommendations are 
outlined under two categories, namely institutional development and 
infrastructural development. 

Rules for arbitration
Disputes arising out of any Shariah related fi nancial transactions can 
now be resolved using the guidelines set in the Rules for Arbitration 
of Kuala Lumpur Regional Center for Arbitration (Islamic Banking & 
Financial Services) – the KLRCA IBFS Rules. These rules cover Islamic 
banking, Islamic fi nance, Islamic development fi nance, Takaful and Is-
lamic capital market products. 

When launching the rules, legal counsel Noorashikin Tan Sri Abdul Ra-
him said: “The Malaysian courts are available as an arena for hearing 
disputes arising out of transactions in relation to the Islamic banking 
and fi nancial services. The last link in the chain of the Islamic bank-
ing and fi nancial services must surely be a dispute resolution service 
particularly in the form of arbitration.”

Fresh Incentives for Islamic Finance
By Nora Salim



Page 1130th March 2007

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©

COUNTRY REPORT

Despite the reported US$276 billion in assets that Islamic fi nance 
holds globally (according to a recent KPMG study), the industry has 
only recently broken the billion dollar mark in the wealthiest and most 
diverse nation in the world, which although predominantly Christian, 
has the largest Muslim population outside the Muslim nations. While 
the size of the Muslim population in the US and Canada is not known 
because government statistics, including census data, by law cannot 
collect religious affi liations to prevent discrimination on the basis 
of religion, it is estimated by researchers to be nearly 10 million 
strong. 

The estimated 2.8 million Muslim households are larger, younger, more 
affl uent and better educated than the average US or Canadian citizen 
because legal immigration has been most encouraged for those with 
advanced degrees. In fact, 47% of all US Muslim adults have a college 
degree, versus 26% of all Americans. The Muslim population is diverse, 
with over 70 nationalities represented in North America. Despite these 
economic and educational advantages, US and Canadian Muslims 
are less likely to own a home than Hispanic or non-Muslim African 
Americans. The American Journal of Islamic Finance estimates that 
the demographic gap in home ownership means that in the US alone 
420,000 families do not own a home, relative to home ownership 
rates among their non-Muslim peers.

Why the North American fi nancial services industry has not embraced 
Islamic banking until very recently is an interesting question that we 
will return to. However, the US leaders in the industry at this time are 
Guidance Financial, Saturna Capital’s Amana Mutual Funds, University 
Bank’s University Islamic Financial and Devon Bank. Other participants 
are La Riba Finance House and its affi liate Bank of Whittier. Early 
participants such as HSBC have now left the market. While Guidance 
is the clear leader in home fi nance, and the Amana Mutual Funds are 
the largest Islamic equity mutual funds, University Bank in December 
2005 formed the fi rst US Islamic banking subsidiary in a US$15.5 
million deal that included US$3 million raised from outside investors, 
and is the only US bank that offers Islamic bank deposits insured by 
the US Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. In total, at this time, the 
entire universe of Islamic fi nancial services in the US is about US$1.5 
billion. UM Financial, which is pioneering home fi nance in Canada, has 
C$100 million (US$86.1 million) in assets.

Guidance Financial, a licensed mortgage lender and the current 
leader in the Islamic residential fi nance market, owes its early market 
leadership to a relationship that it forged four years ago with the 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (FHLMC), a US government-
sponsored enterprise that specializes in the purchase and guarantee 
of home fi nancings. Guidance also forged a securitization relationship 
with Merrill Lynch that allows it to offer a jumbo home fi nancing 
product for fi nancings larger than US$417,000. To date Guidance has 
originated and sold over US$900 million in Musharakah co-ownership 
transactions and is currently able to originate the product in at least 
32 states. Guidance has a fatwa from leading scholars, however some 
fatwa against their products have been issued by other scholars, and 
the customer service and delivery has been of variable quality as a 
result of their rapid expansion, frequent practice of hiring enthusiastic 
but under-trained originators and by hiring a conventional mortgage 
subservicing company to service their Musharakah contracts. The 

Musharakah structure is also not a legal asset for US banks to 
hold, which restrains banks from selling this product. As a licensed 
mortgage lender, Guidance is a one-product company and does not 
offer additional Islamic fi nancial services products.

Saturna Capital’s Amana Mutual Fund group has over US$525 million 
under the management of Islamic equity mutual funds. Powered by 
an emphasis on oil stock investments, Amana was the top performing 
socially responsible mutual fund in 2005. Saturna is the oldest and 
most profi table of the North American Islamic fi nance fi rms. As a result 
of their excellent performance, the two Islamic Amana Funds are now 
attracting many non-Muslim investors and are growing by millions of 
dollars per month. Other smaller competitors to the Amana Funds are 
Azzad Asset Management and Allied Asset Advisors.

University Islamic Financial, the Islamic banking subsidiary of NASDAQ 
Listed (Symbol UNIB) University Bancorp, has the largest Islamic 
balance sheet of any banking institution in the US, with US$28 million 
in assets. The leader in deposits, with over US$18 million of Islamic 
Mudarabah deposits from Muslim customers nationwide invested in 
its Ijarah Islamic home fi nancings, it is a distant second to Guidance in 
the home fi nancing market, having originated US$25 million of home 
fi nancings to date, and also has a strategic relationship with FHLMC. 

The FHLMC deal, which was announced in mid-February 2006, 
committed FHLMC to fund up to US$100 million of Murabahah 
fi nancings. Its home fi nancing and deposit products have received 
a fatwa from leading scholars and its management is committed to 
running the Islamic banking entity in a 100% Shariah compliant way. It 
is also able to service the fi nancings after origination in a 100% halal 
way. University Islamic Financial also offers, through its brokerage 
affi liate, the Amana Islamic Equity Mutual Funds. Having concentrated 
its home fi nance efforts to date solely in Michigan, it is expanding its 
home fi nancing product into additional states and recently started 
to build a commercial fi nance product. Future plans include product 
expansion for additional investment options and Takaful insurance, 
so that it can be a turnkey supplier of all fi nancial services products, 
not just to its clients, but to other fi nancial institutions nationwide on 
a wholesale basis. Current gaps at the moment include that it has not 
yet secured a fi nancial investor for a securitization conduit for its Ijarah 
jumbo fi nancings.

Devon Bank, a community bank based in Chicago, owned and run 
by a locally prominent Jewish family, has been offering Murabahah 
and Ijarah home fi nancings for a couple of years now, originally in the 
Chicago area and now in over two dozen states. The clear leader in 
Islamic commercial real estate fi nance, with perhaps US$20 million 
in its portfolio, it is also offering home equity and equipment lease 

Islamic Finance (Finally) Taking Root in North America
By Stephen Lange Ranzini

continued...

“Musharakah structure is not 
a legal asset for US banks to 
hold, which restrains banks from 
selling this product”



Page 12

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

30th March 2007 ©

COUNTRY REPORT

Islamic Finance (Finally) Taking Root in North America (continued...)

fi nance, as well as home fi nance. In addition to the deal it has with 
FHLMC, it recently announced a deal to sell home fi nancings to 
the Federal National Mortgage Association (FNMA), the largest US 
government-sponsored enterprise.

UM Financial in Ontario, Canada, is a notable recent success in North 
America. In just 18 months almost C$100 million (US$86.1 million) in 
home fi nancings using a Musharakah structure have been originated 
in a strategic partnership with the Central Credit Union of Canada.

Less successfully, HSBC’s New York City offi ce had been offering a 
Murabahah home fi nancing product, however it had limited success 
and was withdrawn from the market recently. LaRiba Finance 
House, which two years ago purchased control of Bank of Whittier, 
based in Los Angeles, California, has been offering what it claims is 
Islamic fi nancing since 1987, however the product is not backed by 
any scholars and a fatwa against the product was issued by certain 
scholars. This illustrates a problem in the US market in that many of 
the early leaders in the marketplace offered products which prompted 
scholars to issue fatwa against these products and as a result the 
entire concept of Islamic banking in the US obtained an initial level of 
disrepute and skepticism, which had to be overcome in certain circles 
of the Muslim community. 

Related problems are that until University Islamic Financial was 
formed, all the products were issued by fi rms that were not 100% halal 
and therefore the US scholars in certain communities had spoken out 
against Islamic banking, as the provider of the product was suspect. 

More recent problems have been with products that are halal but 
are not serviced in a halal manner after the initial closing. As these 

challenges are overcome with high quality products sold and serviced 
in a professional manner, the size of the Islamic banking market in the 
US and Canada should continue to grow rapidly.

As the market for Islamic fi nancial services in North America grows, 
opportunities for investment into North American Islamic fi nance 
include:

• investors for jumbo Ijarah Sukuk conduits for residential real 
estate;

• investors for Commercial Real Estate Sukuk;
• investors for US Takaful; and
• equity investors for stock exchange listed Real Estate 

Investment Trusts (REITs).

The author has been the president and CEO of NASDAQ-listed 
University Bancorp for the past 19 years. His Ann Arbor, Michigan-
based bank primarily serves the cities of Ann Arbor and Ypsilanti 
of Washtenaw County, Michigan. The community banking operation 
focuses on local businesses, minorities and non-profi t organizations. 
Other community banking specialties include highly competitive 
deposit products for business owners, residential mortgages, 
commercial real estate lending and insurance, investments and 
money management through its wholly owned subsidiary University 
Insurance & Investments. In addition to its community banking 
operations, University Bank specializes in mortgage subservicing 
through the bank’s Houghton-based 80%-owned subsidiary, Midwest 
Loan Services.

The 2nd International Islamic Financial Markets Conference Bahrain
Diplomat Radisson SAS Hotel

This year’s focus will be on six key areas notably:

FREE TO ATTEND SO REGISTER NOW!

Full Name*:_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* As your name would appear on your event badge
Job Title: ____________________________________________________Company: ____________________________________________
Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________Country: ___________________________________
Company Email*: __________________________________________________________________________________________________
* We do not accept registrations with personal email
Tel: _________________________________________________________ Fax: __________________________________________________

RETURN FAX TO +603 2141 5033 or 
Visit http://www.islamicfi nanceevents.com/bahrain07 today

• Islamic Liquidity Management 
• Islamic Interbank Market 
• Uniformity in Islamic Capital Markets 

• Islamic Investment Opportunities 
• Islamic Real Estate Investment Trusts 
• Islamic Unit Trusts 



Page 1330th March 2007

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©

COUNTRY REPORT

Although the bulk of activity and growth in Islamic fi nance lies in the 
Muslim world, the US remains an important market for many Islamic 
investors because of its depth and diversity. Many foreign-based insti-
tutions that have long invested in the US continue to do so, and many 
new, signifi cant entries have been made over the last few years. As 
Islamic fi nance has grown both quantitatively and qualitatively world-
wide, so have the number and sophistication of its participants. And, 
as the American Muslim population has grown, so have the number 
of consumers and market-makers within it who are slowly, but surely, 
addressing their own demands for a variety of fi nancial products. 
Interestingly, “foreign” and “American” Islamic fi nance are coming 
together in the form of early stage venture and private equity capi-
tal transactions to develop Shariah compliant assets in the US that 
can in turn be sold to Islamic investors. This article briefl y explores 
a recently closed transaction involving an Islamic investment bank 
investing in a US consumer goods business in what might be termed 
a growth equity investment. 

Transaction overview
Because of the congruence between equity investments and Islam-
ic fi nancial principles generally, Islamic fi nancial institutions are not 
normally faced with signifi cant structuring diffi culties when acquiring 
equity in a lawful enterprise. However, because this investment was 
proposed as an acquisition of a minority interest in the company, it 
raised a number of challenging business and legal issues.

Business challenges
Perhaps the most compelling aspect of this investment was the willing-
ness of a US company to operate itself according to Islamic guidelines, 
even though the Islamic bank was to own only a minority share. In or-
der to successfully close this transaction, the Islamic investment bank 
and its counsel patiently undertook a lengthy, informational dialogue 
with the company (and a host of other American institutions). This dia-
logue was a process, not a single occurrence, and evidence of a long-
term commitment not only to the company and the US market, but to 
Islamic fi nance generally. The innovation that took place over several 
months in this private equity transaction succeeded in implementing 
some of Islam’s legal and fi nancial principles that had perhaps not 
been previously implemented, or at least not implemented in such an 
effective manner. This is a strong testament to the Islamic bank and 
the respect it gained through the relationship it forged with the com-
pany.

Legal challenges
Under Islamic principles that require entitlement to profi t to be coupled 
with an entrepreneurial risk borne by the capital provider, liquidation 
preference provisions, among others, are prohibited. Scholars have 
interpreted this principle to mean that “losses” must be shared on a 
pro rata basis, but have differed as to whether this must be so with 
“profi ts.” Thus, most Islamic private equity transactions in the US have 
simply done away with this concept, and in so doing, we have learned 
that some conventional investors may actually prefer the absence of 
such preference because they believe it results in greater equality 
among shareholders and incentivizes parties who might otherwise be 
positioned more adversely.

In making a growth equity investment, an investor’s principal concern 
is a signifi cant ability to participate in the target company’s growth. Re-
lying on the fl exibility of Islamic law’s profi t-sharing rules, legal counsel 
to the Islamic bank, addressing this goal, articulated a method match-
ing only those certain aspects of liquidation preference not prohibited 
by Islamic law. Transaction documentation was drafted so as to elimi-
nate previously existing equity classes. This was perhaps the most in-
novative feature of this deal: the structuring and documentation of a 
tiered waterfall schedule designed to replicate the permissible fea-
tures of liquidation preference rights such that, upon certain events, 
such as a merger or sale of the company, distributions of the net pro-
ceeds from such events are shared by both the existing shareholders 
and the Islamic investor to a greater extent than they could have, had 
only “plain vanilla” common stock been issued. Of course, “losses” 
were properly shared on a pro rata basis with the company’s existing 
shareholders. Predictably, the company’s various existing sharehold-
ers welcomed these provisions.

These same Islamic tenets also impact how redemptions and divi-
dends are calculated. The mandatory redemption often insisted upon 
by private equity investors at a price articulated as a multiple of their 
investment amount is problematic. Keeping to Islamic principles, the 
investor in this deal articulated these items in a manner refl ective of 
the market value and performance of the company. Again, these provi-
sions were welcomed by the company.

As is well known, Islamic principles also impact how businesses fi -
nance (and operate) themselves. So long as the Islamic investor held 
equity in the company, any future fi nancial transactions undertaken 
by the target had to be compliant with Islamic law. Not only did this 
mean that interest-bearing borrowings would be prohibited, but also 
that future issuances of conventional preferred stock in the company 
would be prohibited as well. Contractual restrictions were put in place 
controlling the company’s ability to borrow conventionally and issue 
equity with Islamically unlawful features. As can be expected, company 
management was principally concerned with its consequent inability 
to access the conventional debt market going forward and its estima-
tion that future conventional equity investments were made less likely 
in light of the Shariah related restrictions. Both the company and the 
Islamic bank, as well as their respective legal counsel, explored vari-
ous options to address these concerns. Ultimately, the company’s con-
cerns were alleviated by an increased investment and an agreement 
regarding the possibility of additional funding by the Islamic bank in 
the future.

Conclusion
It is hoped that the success and opportunity demonstrated by this 
transaction will pave the way for increased Islamic private equity trans-
actions in the US and will generate discussion and dialogue as to how 
Islamic fi nance may be furthered.

American Islamic Private Equity Transactions: 
Successes, Challenges and Opportunities

By Umar F. Moghul

Umar F. Moghul is a senior associate in the Islamic Banking Finance 
Group of the law fi rm Murtha Cullina. He can be reached at: +1 860 
240 6103 or umoghul@murthalaw.com. Portions of this article have 
been previously published elsewhere.



Page 14

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

30th March 2007 ©

SECTOR REPORT

Islamic banking and fi nance practices promote the principles of 
sharing real risks and returns between providers and users of funds. 
Contractual arrangements undertaken by Islamic banks to mobilize 
their customers’ funds into fi nancing and investment activities 
generally contain profi t-sharing and risk-bearing characteristics that 
are not customary in conventional banking practices.

The intricacies and the unique nature of Islamic banking and fi nance 
practices require the industry to have its own standards, particularly 
to give guidance to the Islamic banks on accounting treatment for 
Islamic fi nance transactions (i.e. accounting standards) and on 
Shariah application for Islamic fi nance products and services (i.e. 
Shariah standards).

The formulation and issuance of standards on accounting and Shariah 
for the international Islamic banking and fi nance industry are the 
responsibilities of the Accounting and Auditing Organization for Islamic 
Financial Institutions (AAOIFI). Currently, there are 24 accounting 
standards and 21 Shariah standards that have been issued covering 
a diverse range of Islamic fi nance practices. In addition to accounting 
and Shariah standards, AAOIFI has also issued a number of standards 
on auditing, ethics and governance. The governance standards 
are focussed on the Shariah supervision structure and compliance 
practices.

Accounting standards
The fi nancing and fund-mobilizing structures that Islamic banks use in 
their operations are conceptually and markedly different from those 
found in conventional banking and fi nance. Therefore, accounting 
treatment for Islamic banking – for example in the valuation of fi nanc-
ing assets and recognition of income – is consequently different from 
accounting treatment for conventional banking. AAOIFI’s accounting 
standards set out the rules on accounting treatment for Islamic bank-
ing and ensure that fi nancial reporting by Islamic banks gives the true 
and fair view of their fi nancial positions. In contrast, the adoption of 
conventional standards by Islamic fi nancial institutions for their fi nan-
cial reporting will likely result in distortion of fi nancial reports.

The accounting standards developed specifi cally for the Islamic 
banking and fi nance industry are especially important to introduce 
harmonization in and convergence of fi nancial reporting by Islamic 
fi nancial institutions across the globe. Not only will this promote 
greater clarity in the interpretation of fi nancial statements of Islamic 
fi nancial institutions by the international regulatory bodies and 
investment community, but it will also result in greater transparency 
on the fi nancial performance of the Islamic fi nancial institutions – for 
the benefi t of all customers and other stakeholders of the Islamic 
fi nancial institutions.

The accounting standards are developed based on the objectives 
of fi nancial accounting and fi nancial reports for Islamic fi nancial 
institutions.

Objectives of fi nancial accounting 
• To determine the rights and obligations of all interested parties, 

in accordance with the principles of Shariah and its concepts 

of fairness, charity and compliance with Islamic business 
values.

• To contribute to the safeguarding of the Islamic bank’s assets, 
its rights and the rights of others in an adequate manner.

• To contribute to the enhancement of the managerial and 
productive capabilities of the Islamic bank and encourage 
compliance with its established goals and policies and, above 
all, compliance with the Islamic Shariah in all transactions and 
events.

• To provide, through fi nancial reports, useful information to 
users of these reports, to enable them to make legitimate 
decisions in their dealings with Islamic banks.

Objectives of fi nancial reports 
Financial reports, which are directed mainly to external users, should 
provide the following information: 

• Information about the Islamic bank’s compliance with Shariah 
and its objectives and information establishing the separation 
of prohibited earnings and expenditures, if any, which occurred, 
and of the manner in which these were disposed of – this 
objective is incidental since it is assumed that earnings of an 
Islamic bank are from legitimate transactions and sources 
consistent with the Shariah precepts. 

• Information about the Islamic bank’s economic resources 
and related obligations (the obligations of the Islamic bank to 
transfer economic resources to satisfy the rights of its owners 
or the rights of others), and the effect of transactions, other 
events and circumstances on the entity’s economic resources 
and related obligations. This information should be directed 
principally at assisting the user evaluating the adequacy 
of the Islamic bank’s capital to absorb losses and business 
risks; assessing the risk inherent in its investments; and 
evaluating the degree of liquidity of its assets and the liquidity 
requirements for meeting its other obligations.

• Information to assist concerned parties in the determination of 
zakat on the Islamic bank’s funds and the purpose for which it 
will be disbursed.

• Information to assist in estimating cash fl ows that might be 
realized from dealing with the Islamic bank, the timing of 
those fl ows and the risks associated with their realization. This 
information should be directed principally at assisting the user 
in evaluating the Islamic bank’s ability to generate income and 
to convert it into cash fl ows and the adequacy of those cash 
fl ows for distributing profi ts to equity and investment account 
holders.

• Information to assist in evaluating the Islamic bank’s discharge 
of its fi duciary responsibility to safeguard funds and to invest 
them at reasonable rates of return, and information about 
investment rates of returns on the bank’s investments and 
the rate of return accruing to equity and investment account 
holders.

• Information about the Islamic bank’s discharge of its social 
responsibilities.

Standards for the International Islamic Finance Industry
By Dr Mohamad Nedal Alchaar

The author is Secretary-General of the Accounting and Auditing 
Organization for Islamic Financial Institutions (AAOIFI).



Page 1530th March 2007

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©

SECTOR REPORT

Malaysia’s Islamic Banking Act 1983 (IBA) was enacted 24 years 
ago and came into force on the 10th March 1983. This Act was the 
culmination of the desire and effort of the Muslim community in 
Malaysia to avoid riba-based conventional banking and embrace 
Muamalat in harmony with Islam as a complete way of life.

The IBA provided the licensing regime and the overall regulation of 
Islamic banks in Malaysia, paving the way for the Islamic banking 
industry to grow and to become what it is today. 

The Islamic banking industry has evolved greatly since 1983, when 
just one Islamic bank was in existence. In March 1993, Bank Negara 
Malaysia (BNM) introduced the Islamic Banking Scheme (IBS), whereby 
existing fi nancial institutions were allowed to operate Islamic windows; 
and, those participating in the scheme are known as IBS banks. 
Subsequently, six IBS banks have converted their “windows” into 
Islamic banking subsidiaries with their own Islamic banking license. 
As at the end of 2006, Malaysia had 10 Islamic banks operating under 
the provisions of the IBA.

In general, BNM is vested with comprehensive legal powers to regulate 
and supervise the fi nancial system of the nation. Specifi cally, section 
3 of the IBA states that BNM is conferred with the power to be the 
regulator of Islamic banks. 

No bank can obtain an Islamic banking licence unless they fulfi l the 
criteria set out in section 3(5) of the IBA as follows: 

“The Central Bank shall not recommend the grant of a licence, 
and the Minister shall not grant a licence, unless the Central 
Bank or the Minister, as the case may be, is satisfi ed: (a) that 
the aims and operations of the banking business which it is 
desired to carry on will not involve any element which is not 
approved by the Religion of Islam; and (b) that there is, in the 
articles of association of the bank concerned, provision for the 
establishment of a Shariah advisory body to advise the bank 
on the operations of its banking business in order to ensure 
that they do not involve any element which is not approved by 
the Religion of Islam.”

Section 2 of the IBA interprets Islamic banking business as “banking 
business whose aims and operations do not involve any element which 
is not approved by the Religion of Islam.” This defi nition is quite general, 
refl ective of the Islamic legal maxim for Muamalat that all transactions 
are permissible except those that are specifi cally forbidden. Perhaps 
it is also to provide a more open and conducive environment for the 
operation of Islamic banks. 

Accounting for Islamic banks
An Islamic bank, as a company incorporated under the Companies Act 
1965, is legally bound to present its audited fi nancial statements at its 
Annual General Meeting for the shareholders to approve. In addition to 
shareholders, there are also other users of the Islamic banks’ fi nancial 
statements, such as investors, rating agencies and academics. Given 
this diversity of users, standardization of accounting becomes a 
necessity in order to enable the drawing of fair comparisons between 
the Islamic banks.

Accounting standards
A point to note is that the IBA is silent on the accounting standards 
that are applicable to Islamic banks. Nonetheless, BNM has issued 
guidelines for the regulation of Islamic banks. 

The Guidelines on the Specimen Reports and Financial Statements 
for Licensed Islamic Banks – or GP8-i – were fi rst issued by BNM in Au-
gust 2003. They state: “The objective of the GP8-i is to provide the ba-
sis for presentation and disclosure of reports and fi nancial statements 
of the Islamic banks. GP8-i is also aimed at ensuring consistency and 
comparability of the reports and fi nancial statements amongst the Is-
lamic banks in complying with the provisions of the Islamic Banking 
Act 1983, Companies Act 1965, Shariah requirements and other BNM 
guidelines. As a comprehensive guideline, GP8-i also incorporated the 
new requirements of standards set by the Malaysian Accounting Stan-
dards Board (MASB), specifi cally the MASBi-1: Presentation of Finan-
cial Statements of Islamic Financial Institutions. The standard, which 
came into effect in 2003, was issued to streamline the disclosure and 
presentation of fi nancial statements of the Islamic banks and the con-
ventional banks that participate in the Islamic Banking Scheme (IBS 
banks).” Thus, the accounting standards for Islamic banks were set.

Subsequently, MASBi-1 was revised to adjust to the revision of 
Financial Reporting Standards 101 (FRS 101) and the MASB issued 
the Financial Reporting Standards i-1 (FRSi-1) in 2004 to be the 
applicable standard “for the presentation of fi nancial statements of 
Islamic Financial Institutions that conducts Islamic banking.” The 
instrumental role played by the Accounting and Auditing Organization 
for Islamic Financial Institutions (AAOIFI) in codifying accounting and 
auditing norms and rules was also duly recognised by the MASB. In 
formulating the FRSi-1, “MASB has given careful consideration to the 
substance of the AAOIFI Standards.” (See accompanying article on 
page 13.)

In June 2005, BNM revised the GP8-i. The revision was substantial, 
requiring the Islamic banks to disclose more details of their operations 
and accounting. The new guidelines provide many illustrations for the 
Islamic banks to comply with and are applicable to all Islamic banks 
licensed under the IBA. 

Conclusion
In conclusion, the IBA has surely provided the foundation of the 
Islamic banking industry as we see it today. Whilst the IBA has served 
its purpose well, BNM as the regulator has plenty to do to shape 
the Islamic banking industry further. Having resolved the issue of 
accounting standards, BNM must anticipate that differences are bound 
to emerge as the Islamic banks are only just beginning to implement 
the GP8-i and FRSi-1. The practical interpretation of accounting and 
reporting transactions must be undertaken by the Islamic banks and 
their auditors. As Islamic banking products continue to evolve, further 
issues will arise and the guidelines will need further refi nements. 

Accounting Standards for Islamic Banks in Malaysia
By Mahadzir Ahmad and Uda Iskandar Sidek 

Mahadzir Ahmad is an Islamic fi nance 
analyst with Azmi & Associates, a legal 

fi rm specializing in corporate commercial law in Malaysia. He can 
be contacted by email on mahadzir_ahmad@yahoo.com or azmi@
azmilaw.com. Uda Iskandar Sidek is a lawyer by profession.



Page 16

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

30th March 2007 ©

SECTOR REPORT

continued...

Shariah compliant fi nance is an important part of life for many 
people, both Muslims and non-Muslims. Hence, all consumers 
should have the opportunity to take up such products without facing 
undue regulatory barriers. Consequently, the regulatory framework 
– including taxation – of Shariah compliant products should apply 
equally, regardless of the faith of the provider or consumer. State Bank 
of Pakistan is currently regulating the Islamic banking mechanism by 
enacting various laws, as well as aligning laws and regulations. 

This article endeavors to suggest a principle-based framework for 
Shariah compliant fi nancial products and will cover various aspects of 
existing Shariah compliant fi nancial products. This includes the effect 
of laws relating to property such as motor vehicles, the transfer and 
registration of property and stamp duty. 

Title-related laws, stamp duty and CVT
The Motor Vehicle Registration Act, Transfer of Property Act, Capital 
Value Tax (CVT) and Stamp Duty Act all need to encompass Shariah 
compliant fi nancial products for a smoother fl ow of transactions and 
contracts. The most common problem with Islamic fi nancial products 
is the involvement of a series of transactions, all of which are CVT and 
stamp duty chargeable. Another regulatory burden specifi cally related 
to immovable property and motor vehicles is the transfer of titles into 
the name of the Islamic fi nancial product provider and then to the 
customer. 

To remove such unfair disadvantages, the legislation needs to be 
amended to encompass the intrinsic features of the underlying 
contract. Specifi cally, Government should relieve transactions entered 
into for the purpose of Shariah compliant property and motor vehicle-
related fi nancial products from CVT and stamp duty. Similarly, the 
Transfer of Property Act, 1844 and the Motor Vehicle Registration Act 
need to be amended in such a manner so as to avoid the hassle of a 
series of transfers; the modus operandi may include stamping in the 
case of hire purchase and under lien for mortgage.
 

Sales Tax Act, 1990
The sales tax treatment of Shariah compliant fi nancial products 
is somewhat uncertain and produces anomalous results. These 
anomalies can put the providers of Shariah compliant fi nancial 
products at a commercial disadvantage. Consequently, customers 
also suffer a disadvantage, as Islamic fi nance providers have to charge 
proportionately more for Shariah compliant fi nancial products.

Reverse Murabahah is the only instrument available for Islamic banks 
to meet the problem of a shortfall in cash reserves, and hence this 
should not be brought into the ambit of the Sales Tax Act, 1990 (STA, 
1990). 

Murabahah
In basic and commodity Murabahah, the title of the asset passes from 
the Shariah compliant fi nance provider to the customer, and thus 
the sale should be treated as a credit sale. There are two supplies 
being made by the Islamic fi nancier – one of the goods and one of 
the facilities to defer payment. It is suggested that the supply of the 
goods should follow a similar treatment to conventional hire purchase, 

and so it should neither lose its basic treatment under STA, 1990, 
nor incur any further taxation when the title passes from the Shariah 
compliant fi nance provider to the customer. The profi t element 
should also be exempted from tax and treated as consideration for 
the deferred payment by the Shariah compliant fi nancial product 
providers. Such treatment would not put Islamic product providers in a 
disadvantageous position. 

Ijarah, Ijarah wa Iqtinah and diminishing Musharakah
Consideration for supplies made under these arrangements needs 
to be treated in the same way as hire purchase or conditional sales, 
except for property. As stated above, there are two supplies being 
made by a Shariah compliant fi nancier – one of the goods and one 
of the facility to defer payment. It is again suggested that the supply 
of the goods should be treated in a similar way to hire purchase by 
conventional fi nancial product providers, and hence, should neither 
lose its basic treatment under STA, 1990, nor incur any further tax 
when the title passes from the Shariah compliant fi nancial product 
provider to the customer, in the case of Ijarah wa Iqtinah. 

The profi t element should also be exempted from tax and treated 
as consideration for the deferred payment by the Shariah compliant 
fi nancial product providers, in the same way as for Murabahah.

However, where the Shariah compliant fi nancial product provider is 
unlikely to be the absolute legal and benefi cial owner of the asset, but 
just takes the title by way of security, the assignment of the title should 
operate by way of a mortgage. Any payment made by the customer will 
be repayment of the price; and where the amount repaid is greater 
than the value of the asset advanced, then this should be considered 
as part of the facility to defer payment and should be exempt from 
GST. 

Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 
It is high time that a framework is incorporated into the Income Tax 
Ordinance, 2001 (ITA 2001) whereby Shariah compliant products are 
taxed in a way that is neither more nor less advantageous than the 
equivalent conventional products. The effect must be to allow providers 
to offer Shariah compliant products without facing commercial 
disadvantage, and to enable customers to take up these products 
without encountering uncertainty or disadvantage over tax treatment. 

Murabahah
The most common problem with Shariah compliant fi nancial products is 
the involvement of a series of transactions which falls within the ambit 
of minimum tax, capital gain and fair market value-related provisions, 
which is not the case under conventional fi nancial products. 

Section 113 of the ITA 2001 needs to be amended to exclude the 
sale transaction of a Shariah compliant fi nancial product from 
the defi nition of turnover. Moreover, section 153 also needs to be 
amended to exclude the deduction of tax from the installments paid 
by the customer, instead of using an exemption certifi cate approach. 

In addition, sections 37, 68, 75, 77 and 78 need to be amended 
in such a manner that transactions involving capital gain entered 

Legislating for Islamic Products in Pakistan
By Mohammed Ashraf



Page 1730th March 2007

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©

SECTOR REPORT

Legislating for Islamic Products in Pakistan (continued...)

into by a Shariah compliant fi nancial product provider should not be 
taxed under any provision of the ITO 2001. 

Ijarah, Ijarah wa Iqtinah and diminishing Musharakah
Section 18 of the ITO 2001 needs to be suitably amended to 
incorporate the concepts of Ijarah and Ijarah wa Iqtinah. In the absence 
of a suitable amendment, Ijarah wa Iqtinah relating to a house will fall 
under section 15, thus putting the Shariah compliant product provider 
at a disadvantage to the conventional product provider. The basis of 
such amendment is that it involves the payment of rent and principal 
with rent. Under conventional banking, the amount is debited from the 
account and the need to deduct tax does not arise. The modus operandi 
for Shariah compliant fi nancial product providers remains same, but 
the nature of the contract involves rent and principal payments. 

Wakalah
It is suggested that such income needs to be considered in line with 
section 151 in the hands of the customer. 

Donation penalty
A heavy non-performing portfolio and default on the part of clients 
are serious problems confronted by the Shariah compliant fi nancial 
product provider, which could be a threat to its success. If clients 
do not honor their commitment in respect of timely payments for a 
Shariah compliant fi nancial product, this may cause irreparable loss 
to the system. 

In Islam, it is permissible to penalize fi nancially a debtor who delays 
payment of his debt without any genuine reason. The Prophet said: “A 
rich debtor who delays payment of debt commits zulm.” Hence, the 
jurists allow the punishment of such a borrower in the form of a fi ne. 
In the opinion of some Maliki jurists, a delaying borrower is obliged to 
pay for charitable activities. 

In view of the severity of the problem, all Shariah bodies – including 
the Shariah bench of the Supreme Court of Pakistan – have approved 
the provision of a penalty clause in the contractual agreements, which 
maintains a balance between the severity of the problem and keeping 
the fi ne difference between interest and profi t on Shariah compliant 
fi nancial products intact. 

Penalty proceeds are donated to charity, because penalties on default 
cannot become an automatic source of income for the creditor. Hence, 
it is imperative that a new sub-section be introduced into section 20 of 
the ITO 2001, whereby all such penalties are stipulated to be donations 
and that this is refl ected in the tax returns of the companies. 

Economic aspects 
The Government should seek to address the inequality which exists 
in the tax treatment of Shariah compliant fi nancial products and 
to promote fairness by contributing to the Government’s fi nancial 
exclusion and asset-saving objectives. This healthy competition should 
seek to achieve a reduction in the number of people who lack access 
to Shariah compliant fi nancial products of any kind. Many people, 
particularly those living on low incomes, cannot access mainstream 
fi nancial products such as Shariah compliant fi nancial product provider 
accounts and loans. 

As the Government is currently also providing targeted support and 
incentives for saving, it should consider that part of the problem of lack 

of access to fi nancial services may be alleviated if access to Shariah 
compliant fi nancial products is made easier. 

The tax law as it currently stands creates a real inequality, since the 
tax treatment does not always refl ect the economic purpose of the 
transaction. Customers may suffer if Islamic providers have to charge 
proportionately more for their products than conventional providers. 

There are close links between Shariah compliant fi nancial product, 
providers and the investment market, for instance Islamic funds 
investment in the stock market and the benchmarking of profi t 
through KIBOR, something which has been criticized by many Pakistan 
nationals.

The Government, in close consultation with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission of Pakistan, should consider allowing non-
banking fi nancial companies (NBFCs) to offer Shariah compliant 
fi nancial products in line with the Islamic banking offered by 
conventional banks. However, the operations should be much more 
transparent, through permitting them to open separate branches with 
fresh injections of either capital or the issuance of TFCs correlated 
with the weighted average rate of return on products offered by such 
NBFCs. This will encourage an environment of healthy competition and 
serve as a deterrent to the creation of cartels in the banking sector, 
who currently use the KIBOR as a basic profi t margin, without keeping 
an eye on the fact that the consumer is ready to take any rate of profi t, 
instead of a minimum guaranteed profi t.

Moves towards removing the disadvantageous tax treatment for 
Shariah compliant fi nancial products will extend product fl exibility 
and consumer choice. It may also have the effect of encouraging 
investment in advertising Shariah compliant fi nancial products.

Conclusion 
There is a risk that if no action is taken to address the potential 
unfairness and uncertainty outlined above, Shariah compliant fi nancial 
products might develop in an unregulated manner. The issuance of 
explanatory circulars and notifi cations could address the problem in 
the short-term, alleviating the clearest anomalies, whilst permanent 
solutions must be developed in legislation. This approach allows more 
time to develop long-term solutions in what is still a fast-developing 
area. 

The Ministry of Finance and Law ought to move towards a detailed 
internal analysis and consultation – the preferred way forward is 
to recommend a legislative solution which may incorporate the 
suggestions in this article. However, the precise form of the legislation 
requires careful consideration in order to fi t with the existing legal 

continued...

“Removing the disadvantageous 
tax treatment for Shariah 
compliant fi nancial products will 
extend product fl exibility and 
consumer choice”



Page 18

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

30th March 2007 ©

SECTOR REPORT

Legislating for Islamic Products in Pakistan (continued...)

framework for tax law for banking and NBFCs, quite apart from 
Pakistan’s responsibilities under its network of taxation treaties. 

After consultation it may emerge that it is not possible to address all 
the tax issues affecting the development of Shariah compliant fi nancial 
products in a single piece of legislation. Therefore, it is imperative to 
establish a forum to evaluate the progress achieved by this sector. 
Concerned ministries must work together towards solutions on the 
outstanding issues of law identifi ed above before the Issuance of 
Finance Bill, 2007. 

The pace of market development suggests that a large number of 
fi nancial institutions will be interested in developing a range of Shariah 
compliant fi nancial products once greater clarity is brought to the 
question of tax treatment, and will benefi t from enhanced fl exibility in 
development and marketing. 

The majority of the Shariah compliant products currently in 
development are geared towards retail customers. However, Islamic 
fi nance business products are being developed and banks have shown 
interest in expanding into this area. Over time a signifi cant proportion 
of the customer base for providers of Shariah compliant fi nancial 
products is likely to be small businesses who wish to comply as far as 
possible with the provisions of Shariah law. At present, such fi rms may 
face diffi culties in reconciling this obligation with securing necessary 
fi nancial access. 
 
In the light of this discussion, it can effectively be concluded that in 
recent years there have been a number of prominent developments in 
the world’s – including Pakistan’s – Islamic fi nance market, and there 
is now considerable interest in developing and marketing a wide range 
of products. Shariah compliant current accounts, savings accounts 
and house purchase facilities, to name but a few, are now available. 
The regulatory framework discussed above needs fresh insight in the 
revamping of these developments. 

The author is an international tax consultant with over 14 years’ 
experience in areas of accounting and taxation. He is a member 
of the Budget and Tax Committee (Southern Region) and the Code 
of Corporate Governance Committee (Southern Region), Pakistan. 
He was formerly chief fi nancial offi cer of the Khattir Group of 
Companies (Egypt). He can be contacted by email on: taxonomy.
ashraf@gmail.com.

“It may emerge that it is 
not possible to address all 
the tax issues affecting the 
development of Shariah 
compliant fi nancial products in a 
single piece of legislation”

Islamic Treasury
Simulation

Understanding the changes and techniques
required to trade in the Islamic treasury markets

13th - 15th May 2007,
Traders Hotel, DUBAI

Visit www.IslamicFinanceTraining.com today or 
call +603 2143 8100 for more information

Islamic Capital Markets 
& Structured Products

Workshop Series

4th - 6th June 2007
Crowne Plaza Hotel, BAHRAIN

 Presented by:

Abdulkader Thomas
President & CEO

Shape Financial Corporation

Day 1
Sukuk & Islamic Capital Market

Day 2 
Islamic Project Finance

Day 3
Islamic Derivatives

SeparatelySeparately
BOOKABLE!BOOKABLE!



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 1930th March 2007©

The GCC countries and large economies like Egypt and Turkey need to adopt effi cient special purpose vehicle 
(SPV) rules, asset-backed securities (ABS) rules and Sukuk-specifi c regulation. Currently, too many Arabian and 
MENA economies are issuing Sukuk under traditional bond rules and splitting jurisdictions for the SPV and the 

business deal. This creates risks and ineffi ciencies that may cause issuers and underwriters to shy away from issuance opportunities.

ABDULKADER THOMAS: President, Shape Financial

I don’t think anyone can answer this question. It is a great mystery. 

Here we have a perfectly tailored security for asset-backed fi nancing. Yet, we still see many Muslim-oriented borrowers 
going to traditional bank loans and bonds. Why? Maybe it’s because there are not enough fees in issuing bonds of any 
kind to get investment banks excited. 

Remember, most investment banks are trying to come up with Islamic structured products, Islamic private equity (mostly venture capital in 
disguise) and Islamic real estate deals. There are huge fees in those businesses, thus probably the overly attentive focus of the big global 
and regional banks on them. Fortunately we are seeing more interesting Sukuk being issued, such as the recent Dar Al Arkan deal, Saudi 
Arabia’s fi rst global corporate deal. This kind of offering richens and deepens the availability of Sukuk, but at the same time has a powerful 
and positive demonstration effect on other potential issuers.

JOHN A. SANDWICK: Managing Director, Encore Management

The issue is not just specifi c to Sukuk, but debt/bond markets in general – there is too much focus on 
equity fi nance. The region has been heavily biased towards equity for the last few years. Attracted by the 
very high levels of returns available, investors were not so focused on the risk, and so the comparatively low 
returns offered by bonds/Sukuk were not as appealing. However, since the recent corrections, investors are 

recognizing the need for alternative investments, and this will create more demand for bonds and hence Sukuk.

On the borrower side, (previously) successful IPOs and plentiful liquidity has meant less need for debt and Sukuk fi nance, but as the regional 
capital markets mature, we will see increased volumes of Sukuk/bonds. Given that equity and debt markets are reasonably balanced in the 
US and Europe, I would expect the same to happen in the MENA region eventually.

KHALID HOWLADAR: Vice-President, Senior Analyst, Moody’s Investors Service

The problem is that Islamic bonds currently fall between two stools: since they are – with few exceptions – an Islamic veneer on an 
un-Islamic reality.

On the one hand, “western” investors expect “gearing,” returns linked to LIBOR or similar, and the unequal sharing of risk and 
reward inherent in many so-called “Islamic” products. Many are put off by the “Islamic” label, and the higher costs arising from the 
complexity and ingenuity of the fi nancial and legal sophistry of such products.

Islamic investors, on the other hand, may be prepared to hold their nose and let greed get the better of them, but a signifi cant proportion of 
them are aware, deep down, that “gearing” is inconsistent with Islam. Islamic fi nance currently stands at a crossroads, I believe, and there 
are two possibilities for its development:

(a) it becomes part of the mainstream, accommodating the full suite of products – including Islamic hedge funds and Islamic credit 
derivatives – in which case it will be recognized and rejected by a majority for what it has become; or

(b) it retrenches to fi rst principles and develops new products truly based upon Islamic, rather than “western” values.

I am optimistic enough to believe that emerging “asset-based” fi nancial products are actually superior to western “defi cit-based” products 
precisely because they share risk and reward equitably, and that it is through such products that a new global market in ethical (aka Islamic) 
fi nance will come about.

CHRIS COOK: Principal, Partnerships Consulting

Islamic bonds or Sukuk issued in the year ending 14th March 2007 was just US$16.6 billion, despite a 
46% growth from the previous year. What is still lacking in this market and how can this be rectifi ed?



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 20 30th March 2007 ©

It is important not to overestimate the importance of monthly adjusted fi gures, even when they are annualized. The 
DP World and Nakheel Sukuk, both worth over US$3 billion, had a distorting effect on the fi gures because of their 
size. Nevertheless, 46% still represents impressive growth even if it is from a low base relative to the value of global 
conventional bond and fl oating rate note issuance.

Greater Sukuk issuance will depend on demand factors, but I am optimistic about this. At present Malaysia and the UAE account for most 
of the issuance, but with ambitious infrastructure, utility and petrochemical development in Saudi Arabia, the potential for Sukuk there 
is enormous. We can therefore expect a greater geographical diversifi cation in the years ahead. Much, however, will depend on investor 
perceptions of the advantages of Sukuk, apart from Shariah compliance. Trading remains very limited in the Gulf and without this there is 
little point in securitization. 

Furthermore, Sukuk are seen as legally distinct from conventional securities, but with identical fi nancial characteristics. More fi nancial 
innovation is needed, the recent launch of Musharakah-based and convertible Sukuk being a welcome development. Once Sukuk have 
more distinctive fi nancial characteristics they will become attractive to portfolio investors seeking securities with different risk and return 
characteristics.

PROFESSOR RODNEY WILSON: Director of Postgraduate Studies, Durham University

An issue in tradability is limited supply at different tenors, so that treasuries can trade the same counterparty 
actively. Another issue is the excess liquidity in the Islamic banking system looking for scarce assets.

The solution is for the issuers to issue different tenor Sukuk so the market can trade. I am aware that trading is 
picking up, although at a slow pace.

AFAQ KHAN: Chief Executive Offi cer – Islamic Banking, Standard Chartered Bank

Since Sukuk in Malaysia is leading conventional issues in terms of market share, and Malaysia is the 
world’s leader of Sukuk issuance, I believe some inferences can be made in regards to what is lacking 
in the Sukuk market for the rest of the world.
 

Foremost, Malaysia has solved the legal defi nition of Sukuk. The Securities Commission introduced guidelines on the offering of Islamic 
securities in July 2004 to recognize the distinct features of Islamic securities. Previously, to conform to the debenture defi nition, Sukuk 
issues were limited to those structured based on the principles of Bai Bithaman Ajil, Ijarah and Murabahah, as these issues represent a debt 
obligation. Sukuk based on Mudarabah and Musharakah were disqualifi ed as they are profi t and loss-sharing schemes and subscribers to 
these Sukuk are truly investors in a business or in an asset. 

The resolution of the legal issues was crucial because without legal certainty of the instruments, underwriters and subscribers to Sukuk could 
get into problems if there are complications or a default by the issuer. This legal impediment was effectively resolved by the guidelines. 

Perhaps the legal and regulatory issues are still unresolved elsewhere in the world. There is no quick fi x to resolve the legal issues of a 
country. But, there is one for the issuer. Potential issuers should just rely on Malaysian advisers for all their Sukuk needs and raise their 
funds in Malaysia. The infrastructures are all here. This is one way to rectify the issue. Isn’t it?

MAHADZIR AHMAD: Islamic Finance Analyst, Azmi & Associates

The Sukuk market has its growing pains and is fi rst of all subject to the fl ux of “cheaper and more expensive” 
conventional fi nance as an external facilitator or inhibitor. Temporary setbacks and market fl uctuations are to be 
expected and should not be evaluated too negatively.

In time, specifi c marketing and niches will mature that will enhance development. As the products grow more and more standardized 
and diversifi ed, they will also get cheaper and more accessible. However, more governments should show the way and offer Sukuk to the 
interested public. The fi ltering down to middle-sized private issue is only a question of time, as major projects are already aware and looking 
for ways to implement. Secondary market growth is a key factor which should be actively encouraged. Government-regulated/supervised 
private initiatives could be the answer.

PAUL WOUTERS: BENER

Next Forum Question
In an environment where Islamic fi nancial services are becoming increasingly sophisticated, there are times 
when certain products orginating from one country are not acceptable in another country. Is it then necessary 

for interpretation of Shariah rulings to converge?
If you would like to air your views on the next Islamic Finance Forum Question, please email your response of between 50 and 300 

words to Christina Morgan, Forum Editor, at: Christina.Morgan@RedMoneyGroup.com before Wednesday 11th April 2007.



Page 2130th March 2007

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©

MEET THE HEAD

Islamic Finance news talks to leading players in the industry

Could you provide a brief journey of how you arrived 
where you are today?

For years I was an independent Shariah consultant, with member-
ship of Shariah supervisory boards of fi nancial institutions around the 
world. When Eric Meyer began talking about a publicly listed Shariah 
advisory company, and invited me to become the chief Shariah offi cer, 
I thought this could become an ideal platform for the kind of research 
and development that will help bring our new industry into the main-
stream of modern fi nance. 

Everyone recognizes the need for research and development, but very 
few organizations are prepared to provide the resources required for 
it, both human and capital. I had worked with Eric and his teams to 
develop a number of innovative fi nancial products and processes, and 
I saw the new company, Shariah Capital (listed as SCAP on the London 
Alternative Investment Market) as an opportunity for me personally to 
focus on the things that I do the best. 

Moreover, I view Shariah Capital as the forerunner of a new level of 
professionalism for the industry (regulated by the Securities and Ex-
change Commission (SEC), the Financial Services Authority (FSA) and 
the Dubai International Financial Center (DIFC)) and a bridge between 
Islamic fi nance and the best asset managers in the world.

What does your role involve?
As chief Shariah offi cer, I am responsible for managing what I’ll term 
the Shariah process of development, certifi cation and ongoing super-
vision. This includes working with clients – generally asset managers 
– to establish Shariah compliance parameters for their products, to 
tailor our proprietary screening software (if required) to their particular 
needs, and to develop whatever solutions are needed to bring their 
products into compliance with Shariah. One of the unique features 
of this process is that Shariah Capital will establish different Shariah 
supervisory boards for each of its clients. In this way, I will work with 
many of my old colleagues while searching for and encouraging the 
growth of new and talented Shariah scholars.

What is your greatest achievement to date?
To have become the fi rst chief Shariah offi cer of a company that is 
traded on one of the world’s major stock exchanges is something I 
am obviously proud of. And I hope that this will set a trend for Shariah 
compliant companies in the future. For a Shariah scholar to become 
an executive would appear to most people as somewhat contradictory. 
However, given the essential nature of knowledge of the Shariah to our 
industry, it should come as no surprise that there is now a corporate 
position for a Shariah scholar. 

 
Which of your products/services deliver the best 
results?

Shariah Capital is not an asset manager or a product provider but a 
Shariah advisory services company. We think of ourselves as fi nancial 
engineers for Shariah compliance, and our business is to provide turn-

key solutions to asset managers, bankers and other fi nancial profes-
sionals who are eager to come to the Islamic capital marketplace. 

So, when you ask about “best results” I immediately think of success-
ful asset managers with impressive track records who wonder if there 
is a way to transition their business over to a Shariah compliant model, 
without negative effects to their historical performance. Because this 
is what Shariah Capital seeks to accomplish through its proprietary 
tools for short sales, options, balance sheet leverage and securities 
screens. What we do best is to assist world class managers to offer 
Shariah compliant versions of their present funds that essentially per-
form like the originals. 

What are the strengths of your business?
Shariah Capital’s strength begins with its public platform and the ac-
countability and transparency that come with its being subject to regu-
lation in three distinct jurisdictions: the US, the UK and Dubai. In addi-
tion to this, Shariah Capital has a handsome balance sheet of its own 
and therefore has the ability to invest resources how, where and when 
these are needed for the success of its and its clients’ projects. 

Another of our strengths comes from the professional experience of 
our principals, in asset management, investment banking, venture 
capital and private equity, and in Shariah. Finally, we are driven by our 
faith in the viability and potential of Islamic fi nance.

What are the factors contributing to the success of 
your company?

Our company is successful because we offer credibility. Multination-
als, whether corporations or funds, when they come to the market 
for Shariah solutions, soon discover that the only company with the 
credentials to pass their risk management requirements is Shariah 
Capital. 

What are the obstacles faced in running your 
business today?

For a company that seeks to work with managers and bankers who 
have been successful in conventional fi nance, one of the most obvi-
ous obstacles is to explain how success with conventional fi nancial 
products (and funds) can translate into success with Shariah products. 
The common perception is that, aside from being a nuisance, Shariah 
takes away from the bottom line. The real obstacles are mistaken per-
ceptions about Shariah and Shariah compliance. 

Where do you see the Islamic fi nance industry, 
maybe in the next fi ve years?

Over the next fi ve years, Islamic fi nance will continue to grow. Of this, 
there can be no doubt. More capital and more human resources will 
be committed to the development of the industry, and these commit-
ments will result in more innovation and creativity. 

Name one thing you would like to see change in the 
world of Islamic fi nance?

The one thing I’d like to see is more faith in what true and diligent 
Shariah compliance can actually mean to the bottom line. I am dis-
mayed by quick fi xes and short cuts. The industry has proved time 
and again that adherence to the principles of Shariah can be profi t-
able, and that such adherence does not spell hardship. If we apply 
ourselves to the problems at hand then our industry will move from 
strength to strength. 

Name:

Position:

Company:

Based: 

Age:

Nationality:

Yusuf Talal 
DeLorenzo

Chief Shariah Offi cer 

Shariah Capital

US

58

American

Shariah Capital is a multi-dimensional 
company that creates Shariah 

compliant fi nancial products and provides Shariah compliant 
consulting and related services. 



Page 22

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

30th March 2007 ©

TERMSHEET

INSTRUMENT Sukuk Musharakah

ISSUER Qatar Real Estate Investment Company (QREIC)

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES QREIC was incorporated in 1995 and is a Qatari public shareholding company. It is 27% owned by the state of 
Qatar. The company is involved in the development of real estate projects for governmental and corporate entities 
in Qatar. It has positioned itself as the leading developer of real estate in the country. Since its establishment, 
QREIC has focused on developing and catering to the real estate needs of major industrial areas in Qatar.

PURPOSE OF ISSUE The Sukuk was issued to fund the construction of selected housing projects for Qatar Petroleum workers, to be 
located in the Qatari towns of Dukhan and Mes’aieed. Qatar Petroleum is one of QREIC’s main customers and a 
major shareholder. 

METHOD OF ISSUE The Sukuk was issued through QREIC Sukuk, a special purpose vehicle (SPV) incorporated at the Qatar Financial 
Center (QFC). The transaction marks the fi rst issuance of an Islamic capital market instrument by corporate 
institutions in Qatar. 

The transaction structure (Sukuk Musharakah) involved Qatar Sukuk (the issuer) entering into an Islamic joint 
venture with QREIC to construct the project. The issuer was incorporated in the QFC with Ansbacher Financial 
Services, a wholly owned subsidiary of Qatar National Bank, acting as administrator of the issuer.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS Sheikh Khalid Bin Khalifa Bin Jassem Al Thani (chairman)

LISTING The Sukuk certifi cates are listed on the unregulated market of the Euro–MTF on the Luxembourg Stock 
Exchange. 

ISSUE SIZE US$270 million 

DATE OF ISSUE August 2006

PAYMENT SCHEDULE The Sukuk fi nancing was required to fund construction costs over a two-year period. The total Sukuk amount was 
not required by QREIC at the outset, and there was initial concern about additional costs of funding to be incurred 
had the full amount been paid to QREIC upfront. The funding was therefore tailored to allow for “staged” funding 
to cater to the deadline subject to QREIC’s funding needs. An aggregate principal amount of US$100 million was 
issued and paid up on day one. The Sukuk certifi cates, however, were represented by a single global certifi cate. 

The remaining aggregate principal amount is to be issued and paid up on three consecutive “funding dates,” each 
falling within the fi rst year of the construction period. Once each tranche of the notes is issued and paid up, the 
global certifi cate is marked up to refl ect the increased aggregate principal amount. The Sukuk certifi cates become 
fungible with the earlier tranche and each tranche shares a common ISIN code with the others. The whole funding 
will be made available within a 12-month period. 

AUTHORIZED PAID-UP 
CAPITAL

The company’s capital was determined at QR500 million (US$137,395,860), divided into 50 million shares with 
a value of QR10 (US$2.74) each.

LEAD MANAGERS Qatar National Bank, Qatar National Bank Al Islami. 

JOINT LEAD 
MANAGERS

Dubai Islamic Bank, Gulf International Bank, Standard Chartered Bank. 

LEGAL COUNSEL Clifford Chance, the Law Offi ce of Ahmed Abdel Latif Al Mohannadi, managed by Gebran Majdalany. 

SPV ADMINISTRATOR Ansbacher Holdings

TRANSACTION 
ADMINISTRATOR

Deutsche Bank (London)

SHARIAH ADVISOR Qatar National Bank Al Islami, Dubai Islamic Bank, Standard Chartered Bank. 

For more term sheets visit www.islamicfinancenews.com

QREIC Sukuk Musharakah



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 2330th March 2007©

Dr Saleh Malaikah, chairman of Best Re, is optimistic about the 
Takaful market’s potential. It is currently experiencing unprecedented 
growth, with interest from international players mounting, he has 
stated. 

Contributions from Takaful operators currently amount to 
between US$2 billion and US$2.8 billion from the 85 dedicated 
Takaful operators and 35 window operations worldwide. 47% of 
contributions come from the Middle East, with 46% from South-
East Asia and 7% from Africa, while the European and American 
market remains largely untapped. 

HSBC predicts a high of US$14 billion for the industry by 2015, 
while Moody’s Investors Services predicts a US$7.4 billion low. The 
current population of 1.6 billion Muslims, 70% of whom are under 
the age of 35, however, suggests growth opportunities. 

ASIA
World class potential

The Malaysian insurance and Takaful industry saw a 17.8% growth 
to RM12.4 billion (US$3.57 billion) in 2006, fi gures released by 
Bank Negara Malaysia reveal. 

Takaful contributions increased to RM1.7 billion (US$492 million), 
with total assets expanding by 17.9% to RM6.9 billion (US$1.99 
billion). Family Takaful charted a 74.6% growth to RM1.3 billion 
(US$375 million) in 2006. Combined premiums and contributions 
grew by 6.8% to RM26.6 billion (US$7.67 billion), boosted by 
strong growth in investment-linked business, thus offsetting loss 
in business for the motor sector and declining premium rates for 
commercial property, aviation and cargo risks. 

The rise in profi ts is attributed to the stable growth in premiums 
and contributions, along with an improvement in risk management 
practices for underwriting and investment practices. 

MALAYSIA
Family Takaful fl ies

The Foreign Investment Committee (FIC) has liberalized the Islamic 
banking, Takaful and re-Takaful markets for foreign investors, 
allowing 100% foreign equity ownership in Malaysian Islamic 
fi nancial institutions. 

The Malaysian government aims to encourage the licensing of 
new players, allowing businesses to be conducted in foreign and 
international currencies for international and local participants. 

MALAYSIA
Going easy on foreigners

AmIslamic Bank will distribute Takaful investment-linked plans via 
AmBank and AmIslamic Bank, having signed a tri-partite agreement 
with Takaful Ikhlas, FWU and AmIslamic. AmIslamic is, however, still 
awaiting its Takaful license. 

Takaful Ikhlas will act as the plan’s trustee, providing Shariah and 
regulator-approved plans to AmIslamic. Takaful Ikhlas will also 
conduct the plan’s administration. FWU will design and manage the 
products and act as a system provider. 

AmIslamic will distribute the products across its 176 shared 
branches nationwide. 

GERMANY/MALAYSIA
Operating without a license? 

Europe is eyeing the Turkish insurance and pensions market, as 
more players such as Mapfre of Spain, TBIH Financial Services 
Group of Austria, Eureko of Holland and Aviva of the UK secure 
deals with Turkish players. 

According to the Turkish Insurance and Reinsurance Companies 
Association, Turkey’s entire insurance sector saw a dip of 30% 
to TRL235 million (US$170 million) due to car accident losses. 
Premiums, however, rose by 24% to TRL9.67 billion (US$6.92 
billion). During the same period, insurance penetration rates saw a 
slight increase from 1.6% to 1.7%, falling short of the 3.6% average 
in developing countries and 9% in developed countries.

TURKEY
Merhaba Turkiye! 

Stock trading for Takaful International has been suspended by the 
Bahrain Stock Exchange (BSE). This follows a request from the 
capital market directorate at the Central Bank of Bahrain. 

Takaful International’s annual general meeting has also been 
postponed indefi nitely. 

BAHRAIN
Something’s brewing

BEST Reinsurance’s new family re-Takaful business is expected to 
generate between US$5 million and US$7 million in turnover by 
2009. 

The business is based in the Labuan International Offshore 
Financial Center (IOFC), a location chosen to serve the Asia-Pacifi c 
and the Middle East.

“Our ambition is to become the preferred family re-Takaful 
provider in the region,” commented managing director Reyda Farid 
Benbouzis: “This is supported by a proactive strategy offering high 
quality integrated services ranging from product design to pricing, 
training and re-insurance support.”

BEST is expected to post US$155 million in turnover this year, with 
US$80 million from its Labuan operations. 

MALAYSIA
Banking on family



Page 24

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

30th March 2007 ©

TAKAFUL REPORT

Conventional insurance involves the elements of uncertainty, gambling 
and interest which are unacceptable under Islamic law. Muslims 
around the world have for generations grown up with the mindset 
that insurance is forbidden because it contravenes some of the 
Islamic doctrines. However, the 1985 Fiqh Academy ruling declared 
that although conventional commercial insurance was forbidden, 
insurance based on the application of co-operative principles, Shariah 
compliance and charitable donations was acceptable. This allowed 
the creation of a new industry, Takaful, offering risk protection and 
savings products to the world’s 1.6 billion Muslims.

Takaful, meaning “guaranteeing each other” in Arabic, is an Islamic 
system of mutual insurance built around the concept of donation. Each 
participant contributes to a fund to cover expected claims, while also 
benefi ting from a share of investment returns. There are some parallels 
between Takaful and mutual or co-operative insurance. There must be 
co-operative principles in Takaful, but there need not necessarily be 
Islamic principles in conventional mutual or co-operative insurance.

The past 20 years have seen Takaful operations opening in Islamic 
countries as well as countries having large Muslim communities. In the 
Far East, Malaysia has been at the forefront of Takaful development. 
Singapore, Indonesia and Brunei have also developed Takaful 
operations, and Bangladesh and Sri Lanka are also taking a more 
active role. In the Middle East, Takaful has developed in Saudi Arabia, 
Bahrain, Iran and Qatar, with new operations also recently opening 
in Egypt, the UAE and Kuwait. Steps have been taken in Europe and 
the US, but these are still very young markets, even compared to 
the overall emerging global market for Takaful. There is no doubt a 
tremendous opportunity for Takaful in those western countries that 
have large Muslim communities, but signifi cant investment is required 
to compete with the conventional insurance industry, and regulatory 
changes would be necessary, as seen in the Malaysian market, to 
allow Takaful to compete on equal terms.

Estimating the industry’s size presents challenges, as there is no 
single body that tracks reported premiums for this segment. However, 
the Institute of Islamic Banking and Insurance has projected that the 
market will reach US$7.4 billion in premiums by 2015. Growth rates 
are estimated between 15% and 20% per annum. The potential for 
Takaful is enormous, given that insurance penetration in most Islamic 
countries does not exceed 1% of gross domestic product (GDP). For 
comparison, in the UK 12.4% of GDP is expended on insurance, whilst 
the fi gure is 9.4% in the US.

Takaful models
The two main business models used in the Takaful industry are the 
Mudarabah and the Wakalah models. The Mudarabah model is 
commonly used in Malaysia and involves the Takaful operator managing 
the operation in return for a share of the surplus on underwriting and a 
share of profi t from investments. The Wakalah model is more prevalent 
in the Middle East region. In this model, the Takaful operator acts as 
an agent for the participants and manages the Takaful/re-Takaful fund 
in return for a defi ned fee.

Contributions are made into the risk pool. From this pool, direct and 
indirect expenses and claims are paid. If there is a surplus, this is 
shared amongst participants. Defi cits are also made up with additional 
contributions from participants or with an interest-free loan from the 
operator. Money is invested into Shariah approved investment vehicles 
such as property, Sukuk bonds, or equities. Accounting practices in 
the Takaful model are slightly different. Payout of the fund’s excess to 
participants at the end of the contract is linked to when the donation 
was made. A donation that was three months late receives only three-
quarters of the excess. Treatment of the operator’s management 
expense is also key. This expense is treated separately from other 
costs such as payment of claims, re-Takaful and reserves.

Operational challenges
Many of the challenges facing Takaful operators are strategic as this 
formative market tries to establish itself. There is little infrastructure 
for the new business. While skills and resources can be borrowed 
from conventional insurance markets, there is signifi cant investment 
required to create such a business: establishing the Shariah board, 
developing technical expertise on Shariah compliance, training staff, 
creating brand awareness among customers and implementing the 
appropriate technology. Alongside all this, the operator will need to 
work with the national regulator to bring it on board.

In addition, most Takaful operators are working in emerging markets, 
and as such they face challenges such as immature banking 
infrastructure, poor communications infrastructure and small pockets 
for IT investment. 

However, there are some specifi c differences underlining how Takaful 
operators are underperforming as compared to their conventional 
counterparts. Takaful companies show higher expenses, less capital, 
less employee productivity and less income on assets. However, Takaful 
operators also show higher retention ratios and solvency margins.

A 2005 report by McKinsey & Co. entitled Islamic Banking 
Competitiveness Report highlighted the two most important factors 
in choosing an Islamic bank: fi rst, respect for Shariah principles; and 
second, quality of service. The respondents noted that most of the 
banks were especially good at the fi rst factor, but they needed to 
drastically improve on customer focus.

Challenges and the response
The Takaful industry faces two key challenges that can be supported 
by technology.

Customer service
Poor customer service results in high customer turnover rates. 
Understanding the characteristics of the customer requires a refl ective 
process of consolidating and analyzing vast amounts of data to improve 
service to the existing customer base. This knowledge is important in 
the development of appropriate customer sales and service channels, 
as well as future product development. Key to Takaful is transparency to 

An Overview of Islamic Insurance
By Catherine Stagg-Macey

continued...



Page 2530th March 2007

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©

TAKAFUL REPORT

customers in how their contributions are being managed. The operator 
must be in a position to respond in a timely and meaningful manner to 
such requests from participants.

Productivity and expenses
Productivity and expenses are inter-related challenges. Productivity 
issues are often a result of the lack of standardized and automated 
processes. Low productivity results in higher expenses. Technology has 
a key role to play in supporting straight-through processing with tools 
such as business rules engines, workfl ow, document management 
and policy management systems.

Conclusion
Takaful is a viable alternative to conventional insurance for the world’s 
1.6 billion Muslims, and this market is set to grow substantially in 
the coming years. Malaysia and the Middle East are where much of 
the current and future business will be secured. More licenses are 
being awarded in these regions to both local operators and traditional 
insurers. The market faces many challenges, not least of which is the 
awareness that Takaful is a Shariah compliant form of insurance.

The global insurer considering entering this new market should 
consider the following points:

• Do not underestimate the required investment. Many of the 
challenges facing Takaful operators are strategic as this 
formative market tries to establish itself. Although skills and 
resources can be borrowed from conventional insurance 
markets, there is signifi cant investment required in creating 
the business: establishing the Shariah board, developing 
technical expertise on Shariah compliance, training staff and 
implementing the appropriate technology.

• The emerging market of the resident country presents its own 
challenges. The larger markets for Takaful are in emerging 
countries such as in the Asia-Pacifi c region or the Middle East. 
These countries pose their own challenges such as immature 
banking infrastructure, poor communications infrastructure 
and small pools of IT resources.

The technology vendor should keep the following in mind:

• It is critical to have a clear understanding of Shariah law as 
it pertains to Takaful. This extends from product defi nition 
through to claims and accounting of expenses and operator 
fees. Takaful operators will expect to see this level of expertise 
among the vendor staff.

• There is a role for the vendor to support the business in 
addressing problems of customer service and productivity. 
Tools such as business process rules engines, business 
process management and policy administration systems could 
all play a key part. Modern tools with inherent fl exibility are 
well placed to support what is ultimately an alternative way of 
managing the business.

An Overview of Islamic Insurance (continued...)

Catherine Stagg-Macey is a senior analyst 
with Celent, a London-based research 

and consulting fi rm focused on the application of information 
technology in the global fi nancial services industry. She can be 
contacted on: +44 20 8665 6931.

This article is an extract taken from a recent report An Overview of 
Islamic Insurance: Market Trends and Technology Considerations 
(November 2006). This report can be purchased in full and a 25% 
discount is offered to all ICMIF members. Contact ICMIF directly if 
you are interested in this offer. 

Mark your calendars this year! Join us at the acclaimed 

Experience the industry’s best Islamic fi nance event at the 
Mandarin Oriental Kuala Lumpur on 13th & 14th August 2007

REGISTER NOW!

www.malaysianislamicfi nance.com

13th and 14th August 2007 
Mandarin Oriental Kuala Lumpur 



Page 26

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

30th March 2007 ©

MOVES

AFFIN – Malaysia
 

Affi n Investment Bank has appointed Maimoonah Mohamed Hussain 

as managing director. Affi n Investment is a subsidiary of Affi n Group. 

Ms Maimoonah was previously head of syndications of Standard 

Chartered Singapore, where she developed its debt syndication 

business for Malaysia, Singapore, Thailand and the Philippines. 

DWS – UAE (Dubai)

Rahail Ali and his team will move from Denton Wilde Sapte (DWS)’s 

Dubai offi ce to Lovells by the end of April. The move will deprive DWS 

of its Shariah law expertise. 

DWS’s Matthew Sapte and Farmida Bi, based in London, are Islamic 

fi nance experts, however no Shariah experts will be resident in 

Dubai.

GSH – UK

Richard Thomas has been appointed managing director of the newly 

established Global Securities House (GSH) UK. Mr Thomas has 

extensive experience in Shariah compliant fi nance, having served 

over 28 years with institutions such as the Saudi International Bank 

and the United Bank of Kuwait. 

Prior to working for GSH, Mr Thomas was head of Islamic Financial 

Services at the Arab Banking Corporation in London (ABCIB) and CEO 

of ABCIB Islamic Asset Management and Alburaq. 

Mr Thomas is also a member of the UKTI Financial Services Sector 

Advisory Board. He chairs the Sub-Committee on Islamic Financial 

Services and advises on corporate governance for the Institute of 

Islamic Banking & Insurance (IIBI). (See News Briefs, page 3.)

CITIGROUP – Asia

Kaven Leung has been appointed as the new market region head for 

Citigroup Asia, and will now oversee the bank’s private business in 

Asia. 

Mr Leung will be based in Hong Kong and report to Citigroup’s chief 

executive offi cer of Global Wealth Management Asia-Pacifi c and 

Middle East, Deepak Sharma. 

Prior to his appointment, Mr Leung was the bank’s private banking 

region head for North Asia; encompassing Hong Kong, Taiwan, China, 

Korea, Thailand and Philippines. 

World Leaders in Training for Shariah Compliant Banking and Finance

Islamic Financial Products & 
Engineering
Islamic Funds
Islamic Capital Markets and 
Derivatives
Risk and Financial Management

•

•
•

•

Legal and Documentary Issues for 
Islamic Finance
Takaful & Islamic Insurance
Financial Product Manual 
Development

•

•
•

For full listing visit www.islamicfi nancetraining.com 



Page 2730th March 2007

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©

DEAL TRACKER

Islamic Finance news
Advisory Board:

Mr Daud Abdullah (David Vicary)
Managing Director 

Hong Leong Islamic Bank

Dr Mohd Daud Bakar
Chief Executive Offi cer  

International Institute of Islamic Finance

Prof Dr Mohd Masum Billah
Associate Professor 

International Islamic University of 
Malaysia

Dr Humayon Dar
Managing Director

Dar Al Istithmar 

Mr Badlisyah Abdul Ghani
Chief Executive Offi cer  

 CIMB Islamic 

Ms Baljeet Kaur Grewal
Chief Economist  

Kuwait Finance House 

Mr Sohail Jaffer
Partner & Chief Executive Offi cer

FWU Group

Dr Monzer Kahf 
Consultant/Trainer/Lecturer

Private Practice

Mr Mohd Ridza bin Mohammed 
Abdullah

Managing Partner
Mohamed Ridza & Co 

Prof Bala Shanmugam
Director of Banking & Finance 
Monash University Malaysia

Mr Muhammad Nejatullah Siddiqi
Author, Scholar, Speaker, Trainer

Mr Rushdi Siddiqui
Global Director

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes

Mr Dawood Taylor
Head of Takaful Taawuni Division

Bank Aljazira

Mr Abdulkader Thomas
President & CEO 

SHAPE –  Financial Corp.

Mr Paul Wouters
Of Counsel

Bener Law Offi ce

Prof Rodney Wilson
Director 

Durham University 

Mr Sohail Zubairi
Vice President & Head Shariah

Coordination 
Dubai Islamic Bank

Another Islamic Finance news exclusive

ISSUER SIZE (million) INSTRUMENT

Saudi Electric Company US$4,000 Sukuk

MTC US$1,200 Sukuk

Prolintas US$170.70 Senior Ijarah/Junior Musharakah

Tomei Consolidated US$28.5 Islamic Commercial Papers

Sui Southern Gas Co. US$49 Islamic Commercial Papers

JBIC US$250 – US$350 Sukuk

Dynamic Communication US$143.4 Istisnah/ MTN program

GLOMAC US$50.18 Murabahah MTN program

Indonesia Comnets Plus US$11.02 Sukuk Murabahah

Karachi Shipyard US$69.19 TBA

Kwantas US$69.19 Murabahah/ Off CP/MTN program

Malaysia International 
Shipping 

US$286.30 Sukuk Murabahah

Gamuda US$256 ICPs/ IMTNs

Islamic Development 
Bank 

US$142.40 Ringgit denominated Sukuk

AMMB Holdings US$114.20 Sukuk

ADIB US$408.50 Sukuk

Moccis US$108.80 Sukuk Murabahah/ 2 Tranches/ 6 Series

Moccis US$51.50 TBA

MTD Infraperdana US$71.50 Murabahah (CP/MTN program)

Sabah Ports US$22.90 Bai Bithaman Ajil

Sabah Ports US$20 MTN Murabahah

Orient Technology 
Indonesia

US$120 Islamic and conventional bonds (TBA)

Tiong Toh Siong Holdings US$24.20 Sukuk Ijarah

FACB Industries US$22.80 Murabahah

FACB Industries US$42.80 Bai Bithaman Ajil

Tiong Nam US$83.40 Sukuk Ijarah

Indonesia TBA (in IDR) Sukuk Ijarah

Lahore SunCity US$250 Sukuk Musharakah

Polytama US$21,725 Sukuk Ijarah

Prasarana US$568.70 TBA

Tele-fl ow US$25.6
Murabahah partially underwritten; 
Islamic MTN

For more details on these deals visit 

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Deal tracker
Keeping you abreast of the world’s upcoming Shariah compliant deals



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 28 30th March 2007 ©

FUNDS PAGE

100.00
102.00
104.00
106.00
108.00
110.00
112.00
114.00
116.00
118.00
120.00
122.00
124.00

Feb
-04

Apr-
04

Ju
n-0

4

Aug
-04

Oct-
04

Dec-0
4

Feb
-05

Apr-
05

Ju
n-0

5

Aug
-05

Oct-
05

Dec-0
5

Feb
-06

Apr-
06

Ju
n-0

6

Aug
-06

Oct-
06

Dec-0
6

Feb
-07

In
de

x 
Va

lu
es

Monthly returns for developed markets funds (as of 30th  March 2007)

FUND MANAGEMENT COMPANY 12 Month Return (%) FUND DOMICILE

1 AlAhli Europe Trading Equity Fund The National Commercial Bank 4.25 Saudi Arabia

2 AlAhli US Trading Equity Fund The National Commercial Bank 2.56 Saudi Arabia

3 AlAhli Islamic US Equitybuilder Certifi cates The National Commercial Bank 2.40 Germany

4 AlAhli Islamic Europe Equitybuilder Certifi cates The National Commercial Bank 2.36 Germany

5 NTUC  Amanah Equity Fund State Street Global Advisors 2.34 Singapore

6 Alfanar Europe TT International 1.12 British Virgin Islands

7 Solidarity European Real Estate Fund Solidarity Funds Company 0.50 Bahrain

8 Alfanar Investment Holdings Investment Management Company -0.07 Netherlands

9 Amana Income Saturna Capital -0.25 United States

10 Alfanar  Equity Hedge Fund Peconic Partners -0.41 British Virgin Islands

Eurekahedge Developed Markets Islamic Fund Index* 3.21

Monthly returns for emerging markets funds (as of 30th   March 2007)

FUND MANAGEMENT COMPANY Sharpe Ratio (%) FUND DOMICILE

1 Amanah Saudi Industrial Fund The Saudi British Bank 18.42 Saudi Arabia

2 Amanah Saudi Equity Fund The Saudi British Bank 18.32 Saudi Arabia

3 Zajil  Service & Telecommunications Fund National Investments Company 17.40 Kuwait

4 Al-Saffa Saudi Equity Trading Fund Banque Saudi Fransi 17.35 Saudi Arabia

5 HSBC Amanah Saudi Equity Segregated Portfolio HSBC Investments 16.46 Cayman Islands

6 AlAhli Saudi Trading Equity Fund The National Commercial Bank 16.23 Saudi Arabia

7 Saudi Companies Fund The Saudi Investment Bank 13.54 Saudi Arabia

8 Gulf Industrial Companies Fund The Saudi Investment Bank 13.13 Saudi Arabia

9 AlAhli Islamic Asia Pacifi c Equitybuilder Certifi cates The National Commercial Bank 8.15 Germany

10 Al Danah GCC Equity Trading Fund Banque Saudi Fransi 7.97 Saudi Arabia

Eurekahedge Emerging Markets Islamic Fund Index* 1.23

Disclaimer
Copyright Eurekahedge 2007, All Rights Reserved. You, the user, may freely use the data for internal purposes and may reproduce the index data provided that reference to Eurekahedge is provided in your 
dissemination and/or reproduction. The information is provided on an “as is” basis and you assume and will bear all risk or associated costs in its use, and neither Islamic Finance news, Eurekahedge 
nor its affi liates provide any express or implied warranty or representations as to originality, accuracy, completeness, timeliness, non-infringement, merchantability and fi tness for any purpose.

Contact Eurekahedge
To list your fund or update your fund information: islamicfunds@eurekahedge.com

For further details on Eurekahedge: information@eurekahedge.com 
Tel: +65 6212 0900

Eurekahedge Asia Pacifi c Islamic Fund Index

Geographic Mandate = Emerging Markets

Geographic Mandate = Developed Markets



Page 2930th March 2007

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©

MARKET INDEXES 

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM Titans 100 DJIM Asia/Pacif ic Titans 25

-5

0

5

10

15

20

DJIM World DJIM Asia/Pacif ic DJIM Europe DJIM US

   

DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Market Capitalization (US$ billions) Component Weight (%)

Index
Component 

number
Full

Float 
adjusted

Mean Median Largest Smallest Largest Smallest

DJIM World 2382 17226.38 14576.49 6.12 1.52 430.19 0.01 2.95 0

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c 946 3176.16 2271.78 2.4 0.6 83.15 0.01 3.66 0

DJIM Europe 358 4586.18 3661.15 10.23 3.02 210.24 0.26 5.74 0.01

DJIM US 734 8083.79 7692.55 10.48 2.94 430.19 0.28 5.59 0

DJIM Titans 100 100 7299.76 6638.64 66.39 46.9 428.5 1.27 6.45 0.02

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 25 900.02 627.19 25.09 18.56 67.86 7.87 10.82 1.26

Mean, median, largest, smallest and component weights are based on fl oat adjusted market capitalization, not full market capitalization.

Anthony Yeung
Regional Director

Anthony.yeung@dowjones.com
Tel: +852 2831 2580

Learn more about the Dow Jones Islamic Market Indexes

Data as of the 28th March, 2007

INDEX                                                                                                         PRICE RETURN (%)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM World 0.14 3.64 3.36 1.99 2.32 9.35 10.89 2.16

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c 1.29 3.73 3.85 1.25 2.07 10.58 10.3 2.5

DJIM Europe 1.06 6.11 4.51 3.29 1.52 12.06 17.62 2.39

DJIM US -0.74 2.32 2.48 1.49 2.33 6.96 8.02 1.79

PERFORMANCE OF DJ TITANS INDEXES

PERFORMANCE OF DJ INDEXES

INDEX                                                                                                         PRICE RETURN (%)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM Titans 100 -0.07 3.2 2.41 1.49 -0.49 5.3 9.66 -0.34

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 0.86 4.13 4.23 1.04 1.93 9.42 16.13 2.44

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

              1 Week            2 Week          3 Week    1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month  3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 30 30th March 2007 ©

MALAYSIAN SUKUK UPDATE
AS AT 28th March 2007

Key Benchmarks Trend (by volume) Rating This week close (RM) 22 March 07 (RM) 15 March 07 (RM) 8 March 07 (RM)

Private Debt Securities

RANTAU IMTN 0% 15.03.2012 – MTN 3 AAA (RAM) 100.89 100.18 100.04 N/A

RANTAU IMTN 0% 14.08.2013 – MTN 2 AAA (RAM) 105.36 104.57 104.24 104.08

RANTAU IMTN 15.03.2011 – MTN 1 AAA (RAM) 101.05 101.49 101.35 101.21

DRB-HICOM 0% 26.07.2010 A+ ID ( MARC) 90.35 90.77 90.72 90.65

JEV IMTN 4018D 12.05.2016 AA3 (RAM) 115.47 114.88 113.31 113.18

Government Investment Instruments

PROFIT-BASED GII 1/2007 15.03.2010 N/A 100.15 100.02 99.99 N/A

PROFIT-BASED GII 3/2006 15.11.2016 N/A 101.88 101.07 100.81 100.60

PROFIT-BASED GII 1/2005 16.03.2015 N/A 105.7 105.20 105.09 104.92

PROFIT-BASED GII 2/2006 14.07.2011 N/A 104.31 104.15 104.16 104.12

GII 1/2003 0.00000% 31.03.2008 N/A 96.51 96.47 96.42 96.34

Quasi Government

KHAZANAH 0% 08.12.2016 N/A 69.36 68.92 68.72 68.28

CAGABAIS 13/2006 0% 10.08.2009 N/A 101.75 101.62 101.56 101.54

RINGGIT ISLAMIC DEBT MARKET: WEEKLY SNAPSHOT

SPREAD VS GII (in b.p.)

MYR ISLAMIC DEBT YIELD CURVES
YTM Curves 5 YEAR YTM Historical Charts (weekly closing, over last 6 months)

TENURE

1Y 2Y 3Y 5Y 7Y 10Y

GII 3.47 3.5 3.51 3.54 3.56 3.61

Cagamas 0.14 0.17 0.2 0.29 0.34 0.4

Khazanah 0.09 0.11 0.12 0.16 0.21 0.25

AAA 0.28 0.35 0.44 0.61 0.75 0.89

AA1 0.46 0.54 0.64 0.83 1.01 1.2

A1 1.33 1.5 1.71 2.08 2.46 2.86



Page 3130th March 2007

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©

LEAGUE TABLES

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:   Catherine Chu
        Email: Catherine.Chu@Hk.Dealogic.com 
        Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377 

  TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC BONDS                                                                                                                                                            MARCH 2006 – MARCH 2007

 Issuer or Group  Nationality  Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. %  Manager

1 Malaysia Malaysia Islamic Sukuk 3,591 4 19.7 Malaysian Government bond

2 Nakheel Development UAE
Convertible Sukuk 
Ijarah

3,520 2 19.3 Barclays Capital, Dubai Islamic Bank

3 Aldar Funding Malaysia
Exchangeable Sukuk  
Mudarabah

2,530 1 13.9
Barclays Capital, Credit Suisse 
Securities (Europe), Abu Dhabi 
International Bank

4 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia
Sukuk Musharakah 
MTN

975 2 5.3 CIMB, AmMerchant Bank

5 ADIB Sukuk UAE Sukuk Ijarah 800 1 4.4 HSBC

6 Dubai Islamic Bank UAE Sukuk Musharakah 750 1 4.1
Barclays Capital, Citigroup, Standard 
Chartered Bank

7 Raffl esia Capital Malaysia
Periodic Payment 
Exchangeable Trust 
Certifi cates 

750 1 4.1 CIMB Investment, HSBC Amanah, UBS

8 Projek Lebuhraya Utara Selatan Malaysia
Sukuk Musharakah 
MTN

743 18 4.1 CIMB Investment

9 Cagamas Malaysia
Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

510 10 2.8
Cagamas, AmMerchant Bank, 
Aseambankers Malaysia

10 Aabar Sukuk UAE
Exchangeable Sukuk 
Mudarabah

460 1 2.5 Deutsche

11 Maybank Malaysia
Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Subordinated Bonds

416 1 2.3 Aseambankers Malaysia

12 Jimah Energy Ventures Malaysia Istisnah Islamic MTN 308 20 1.7
AmMerchant Bank, Bank Muamalat 
Malaysia, MIMB, RHB Sakura

13 Segari Energy Ventures Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 258 6 1.4 Aseambankers Malaysia

14 SIB Sukuk UAE Musharakah Sukuk 225 1 1.2 HSBC

15 Putrajaya Holdings Malaysia Murabahah MTN 221 5 1.2
Alliance Merchant Bank, CIMB, RHB 
Sakura

16 Tabreed 06 Financing Corp UAE Sukuk Istisnah 200 1 1.1
CIMB, HSBC Bank Malaysia, Dresdner 
Kleinwort Wasserstein

17 KMCOB Capital Malaysia Murabahah MTN 178 4 1.0
CIMB Investment, United Overseas 
Bank (Malaysia) 

18 East Cameron Gas US Asset-backed Sukuk 168 1 0.9 Merrill Lynch International

19 AmIslamic Bank Malaysia
Subordinated Sukuk 
Musharakah

113 1 0.6 AmMerchant Bank

20 Special Power Vehicle Malaysia Bai Inah Islamic MTN 110 10 0.6
AmMerchant Bank, Bank Muamalat 
Malaysia, MIMB

Total of issues used in the table 18,241 258 100.0



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 32 30th March 2007 ©

LEAGUE TABLES

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC BONDS                                                                                                                                                     SEPTEMBER 2006 – MARCH 2007

 Issuer or Group   Nationality     Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. %  Manager

1 Nakheel Development UAE Convertible Sukuk Ijarah 3,520 2 29.2 Barclays Capital, Dubai Islamic Bank

2 Aldar Funding Malaysia
Exchangeable Sukuk 
Mudarabah

2,530 1 21.0
Barclays Capital, Credit Suisse 
Securities (Europe), Abu Dhabi 
International Bank

3 Malaysia Malaysia Islamic Sukuk 1,821 2 15.1 Malaysian Government bond

4 ADIB Sukuk UAE Sukuk Ijarah 800 1 6.6 HSBC

5 Dubai Islamic Bank UAE Sukuk Musharakah 750 1 6.2
Barclays Capital, Citigroup, Standard 
Chartered Bank

6 Projek Lebuhraya Utara Selatan Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah MTN 743 18 6.2 CIMB Investment

7 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah MTN 570 1 4.7 CIMB

8 SIB Sukuk UAE Musharakah Sukuk 225 1 1.9 HSBC

9 Jimah Energy Ventures Malaysia Istisnah Islamic MTN 208 10 1.7 RHB Sakura, MIMB

10 KMCOB Capital Malaysia Murabahah MTN 178 4 1.5
CIMB Investment, United Overseas 
Bank (Malaysia)

11 AmIslamic Bank Malaysia
Subordinated Sukuk 
Musharakah

113 1 0.9 AmMerchant Bank

12
Syarikat Pengelar Air Sungai 
Selangor

Malaysia Murabahah MTN 103 19 0.9 United Overseas Bank (Malaysia)

13 Cagamas Malaysia
Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

100 4 0.8
Cagamas, AmMerchant Bank, 
Aseambankers Malaysia

14 NICBM Sukuk Kuwait Sukuk Musharakah 100 1 0.8
Kuwait Finance House, Standard 
Bank

15 Mukah Power Generation Malaysia Sukuk Mudharabah 83 10 0.7 RHB Islamic

16 OCBC Bank (Malaysia) Malaysia Mudharabah Islamic Bond 55 1 0.5 OCBC Bank (Malaysia)

17 Glomac Regal Malaysia Murabahah MTN 31 2 0.3 Alliance Investment

18 Sarawak Power Generation Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 30 11 0.2 RHB Islamic

19 Sabah Ports Malaysia
Bithaman Ajil Islamic Debt 
Securities

23 8 0.2
Bank Muamalat Malaysia, MIDF 
Amanah Investment Bank

20 Aeon Credit Service (M) Malaysia
Bank Guaranteed 
Musharakah MTN

17 2 0.1
Aseambankers Malaysia, Bank of 
Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ (Malaysia), 
CIMB Investment

Total of issues used in the table 12,052 114 100.0

ARE YOUR DEALS LISTED HERE?

Catherine Chu
Email: Catherine.chu@hk.dealogic.com

Telephone: +852 2804 1233

If you feel that the information within these tables is inaccurate, you
may contact the following directly:



Page 3330th March 2007

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©

LEAGUE TABLES

ISLAMIC BONDS BY CURRENCY              SEPTEMBER 2006 – MARCH 2007

Amt US$ m Iss.   %

    US dollar 7,925 7 65.8

    Malaysian ringgit 4,127 107 34.2

    Total 12,052 114 100.0
ISLAMIC BONDS BY CURRENCY                          MARCH 2006 – MARCH 2007

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    US dollar 9,521 12 52.2

    Malaysian ringgit 8,681 244 47.6

    Indonesian rupiah 21 1 0.1

    Pakistan rupee 18 1 0.1

    Total 18,241 258 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS                                                   MARCH 2006 – MARCH 2007 

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 Malaysian Government bond 3,591 4 19.7

2 Barclays Capital 2,853 4 15.6

3 CIMB 1,997 48 10.9

4 Dubai Islamic Bank 1,760 2 9.6

5 HSBC 1,452 8 8.0

6 AmInvestment Bank 969 41 5.3

7 Aseambankers Malaysia 849 25 4.7

8 Abu Dhabi Investment 843 1 4.6

9 Credit Suisse 843 1 4.6

10 Deutsche Bank 460 1 2.5

11 Standard Chartered 400 18 2.2

12 United Overseas Bank 282 36 1.5

13 RHB 277 54 1.5

14 Citigroup 250 1 1.4

15 UBS 250 1 1.4

16 Merrill Lynch & Co 168 1 0.9

17 Bank Muamalat Malaysia 135 39 0.7

18 Alliance Investment 120 11 0.7

19 EON 114 30 0.6

20 Cagamas 100 4 0.5

Total of issues used in the table 18,241 258 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY COUNTRY                             MARCH 2006 – MARCH 2007 

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 9,431 245 51.7

    UAE 8,485 8 46.5

    US 168 1 0.9

    Kuwait 100 1 0.5

    Indonesia 21 1 0.1

    Pakistan 18 1 0.1

    Saudi Arabia 18 1 0.1

    Total 18,241 258 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS                                        SEPTEMBER 2006 – MARCH 2007

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 Barclays Capital 2,853 4 23.7

2 Malaysian Government bond 1,821 2 15.1

3 Dubai Islamic Bank 1,760 2 14.6

4 CIMB 1,416 29 11.7

5 HSBC 1,031 3 8.6

6 Abu Dhabi Investment 843 1 7.0

7 Credit Suisse 843 1 7.0

8 Citigroup 250 1 2.1

9 Standard Chartered 250 1 2.1

10 United Overseas Bank 192 23 1.6

11 AmInvestment Bank 174 12 1.4

12 RHB 165 31 1.4

13 Cagamas 100 4 0.8

14 Bank Muamalat Malaysia 64 18 0.5

15 Oversea-Chinese Banking Corp 55 1 0.5

16 EON 52 10 0.4

17 Kuwait Finance House 50 1 0.4

18 Standard Bank Group 50 1 0.4

19 Alliance Investment 31 2 0.3

20 MIDF-Sisma Securities 18 6 0.2

 Total of issues used in the table 12,052 114 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY COUNTRY                 SEPTEMBER 2006 – MARCH 2007 

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    UAE 7,825 6 64.9

    Malaysia 4,127 107 34.2

    Kuwait 100 1 0.8

    Total 12,052 114 100.0

For all enquires regarding the above information, 
please contact:   
Catherine Chu

Email: Catherine.Chu@Hk.Dealogic.com
Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377 



Page 34

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

30th March 2007 ©

EVENTS DIARY

  
      EDITORIAL TEAM

Managing Editor         Frances O’Sullivan
                               Frances.OSullivan@RedMoneyGroup.com

Editor                          Nora Salim
                                  Nora.Salim@RedMoneyGroup.com

Deputy Editor              Nazneen Abdul Halim
                                  Nazneen.Halim@RedMoneyGroup.com

Copy Editor                 Shabnam Mokhtar
                                  Shabnam.Mokhtar@RedMoneyGroup.com

Correspondents         Kamal Bairamov, Seelan Sakran
                               Shirene Shan

Forum Manager           Christina Morgan 
                                      Christina.Morgan@RedMoneyGroup.com

Production               Hasnani Aspari 
Manager                  Hasnani.Aspari@RedMoneyGroup.com

Production               Mahadir Mohamed 
Executive                 Mahadir.Mohamed@RedMoneyGroup.com

SALES TEAM
New Business              Charles Philip
Manager                      Charles.Philip@RedMoneyGroup.com 
                                     Tel: +603 2143 8100 x 13 

Subscriptions           Musfaizal Bin Mustafa 
Manager                      Musfaizal.Mustafa@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 8100 x 24

        MARKETING TEAM

Assistant                     Dhana Dorasamy
                                 Dhana@RedMoneyGroup.com

Associate                 Geraldine Chan 
Publisher                     Geraldine.Chan@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 6024

Financial                  Faizah Hassan 
Controller                    Faizah.Hassan@RedMoneyGroup.com

Managing Director    Andrew Tebbutt      
                                Andrew.Tebbutt@RedMoneyGroup.com 
                                        Tel: +603 2141 6022 

Managing Director       Andrew Morgan  
& Publisher                Andrew.Morgan@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                 Tel: +603 2141 6020

 

Individual Annual Subscription Rate: US$525
Company-Wide Subscription Rate: US$2,250

DISCLAIMER

All rights reserved. No part of this publication 
may be reproduced, duplicated or copied by any 
means without the prior consent of the holder of the 
copyright, requests for which should be addressed to the 
publisher. While every care is taken in the preparation 
of this publication, no responsibility can be accepted for 
any errors, however caused.

Islamic Finance news team

     Published By:  
       Suite C, Level 10 Bangunan Angkasa Raya,
         Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur, 
         Malaysia
          Tel:  +603 2143 8100

     Fax: +603 2141 5033

         
Published every Friday (50 issues per year)

DATE EVENT VENUE ORGANIZER

March

28th – 29th 3rd Seminar on Legal Issues in the Islamic Financial 
Services Industry: “Surveys on Legal and Shari’ah 
Issues in the Islamic Financial Services Industry”

Kuala Lumpur IFSB

29th The London Islamic Financial Services Summit London City & Financial 
Conferences

April

2nd – 5th International Islamic Finance Forum Dubai IIR Middle East

17th – 19th Inclusive Islamic Financial Sector Development Brunei IRTI

19th Seminar on Regulation of Islamic Capital Markets Kuala Lumpur IFSB

24th – 26th Enhancing Islamic Financial Services for Micro and 
Medium Sized Enterprises 

Brunei CSM

24th – 26th Structured Products World 2007 London Terrapinn

25th Sukuk: Exploring the Phenomena Dubai Middle East 
Business Forum

May

2nd – 6th Islamic Finance Summer School Durham Durham University

6th – 7th World Islamic Funds & Capital Market Conference Bahrain Mega Events

7th – 8th World Halal Forum 2007 Kuala Lumpur Kaseh Dia

15th – 16th 4th Islamic Financial Services Board Summit: 
“The Need For A Cross-Sectoral Approach to the 
Supervision of Islamic Financial Services”

Dubai IFSB

17th – 18th 3rd International Conference on Islamic Banking, 
Finance and Insurance

Ottawa Ansar Financial 
Group

21st – 22nd Commodity Investment Week 2007 Dubai Terrapinn

22nd – 24th Islamic World Finance North America 2007 Toronto Terrapinn

27th – 29th 3rd World Islamic Economic Forum Kuala Lumpur ASLI

29th – 30th 32nd Islamic Development Bank Annual Meeting Senegal IDB

June

3rd – 6th Funds Middle East Madinat Jumeirah Terrapinn

18th – 19th International Islamic Banking & Finance Forum 2007 Singapore Marcus Evans

25th – 27th Islamic Finance and Investment World Europe 2007 London Terrapinn

25th – 27th 3rd  International Islamic Finance Forum 2007 Kuala Lumpur IBC Asia

July

2nd – 6th Islamic Markets Program Kuala Lumpur
Securities 
Commission

August

13th – 14th MIF Forum 2007 Kuala Lumpur
Islamic Finance 
Events

November

27th – 28th 3rd Seminar on the Regulation of Takaful Cairo IFSB



Yes! I would like to subscribe to Islamic Finance News

*Exclusive Corporate Subscription packages are available. Contact us today!

YOUR DETAILS

Full Name

(First Name)                                       (Surname) 
 

Company Name                                            Designation

Address 

...................................................................................................................................

...................................................................Postal/Zip...............................................

Country......................................................................................................................

Work Email

  
                                              
 Telephone                                                         Fax

 

The information you provide will be safeguarded by RedMoney, whose subsidiaries may use it to keep you informed of relevant products & services. 
 Tick here if you do not wish to receive further Islamic Finance related information.  

PAYMENT METHOD

□ By Cheque: 
Please make cheques payable to Red Money Sdn Bhd

□ By Telegraphic Transfer (T/T):
Account Name: Red Money  Sdn. Bhd.
Account No: 2 14129 00 19527 7 (Malaysian Ringgit) 
Account No: 6 14129 00 00574 3 (US Dollars)
Swift Code: RHBBMYKL
Bank Name & Address: RHB Bank, RHB Centre, 
Jalan Tun Razak, 50400 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

Please send your T/T advice with this form to us either 
by post or fax. ALL TELEGRAPHIC TRANSFER FEES ARE 
BORNE BY THE SUBSCRIBER.

Suite C, 10th Floor, Bangunan Angkasa Raya,
Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia

Subs@IslamicFinanceNews.com

+603 2143 8100 +603 2141 5033

HOW TO ORDER

INDIVIDUAL SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$525 net*

  2 Years at US$920 net*

COMPANY WIDE SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$2,250 net*

  2 Years at US$3,600 net*

(Max: 10 Individual Subscriptions)

Each subscription will receive:

• 50 issues of Islamic Finance news available every Friday.
 • Exclusive login details for each subscriber.
• Unlimited access to the archived library of all past issues
• All additional supplements, guides and reports.   

    NE-IFN04/13

ABN Amro   3, 4

Abu Dhabi National Energy Company 5

Affi n Investment Bank  26

Al Salam Bank   5

AMANA Securities  1

AmIslamic Bank   24

Arab Banking Corporation  26

Asian Finance Bank  5

Aviva   24

Bank Muscat   4

Bank Negara                         1, 2, 3, 4

Bank of Khartoum  6

Barclays Capital   4

BayuPadu   7

Belanie Management  5

Best Re   24

BEST Reinsurance  24

Central Bank of Bahrain  24

Chongqing Risun Industry Group  5

CIMB Group   4

CIMB Islamic   4

Citigroup   2, 26

Denton Wilde Sapte  26

Dow Jones Indexes  1

Dubai Bank   1

Dubai Financial Services Authority  2, 3

Dubai Holding    1

Dubai Islamic Bank  2, 7

EIBFS   3

Emaar   1

Eureko   24

Faysal Bank    5

Fitch Ratings   7

FWU Group   24

Global Securities House  3, 26

GRT Capital   4

Hong Leong Islamic Bank  3

HSBC   6

IIFM   3

INCEIF   3

Ithmaar Group   5, 6

KFC Holdings   7

Kuala Lumpur Kepong  2

Kuwait Finance House Malaysia  5

Lovells   26

Malaysian Rating Corporation  7

Mapfre   24

Maybank   5

Microlink Banking Solutions  6

Moody’s Investors Services  7, 24

Old Mutual Asset Managers  4

Qatar Financial Center Regulatory Authority 2

Qatar Islamic Bank  1

Qatar National Bank  5

SapuraCrest Petroleum  7

Securities Commission Malaysia  2, 3

Shariah Capital   4

Standard Chartered  26

Takaful Ikhlas   24

Tamweel   4

TBIH Financial Services  24

UBS   3

Company  Index

Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page

Country  Index

Africa Asian solutions for Africa  6
Asia World class potential  24
Bahrain No room for fraudulence  5
 Revving up Shariah  6
 Positive but risky   7
 Something’s brewing  24
China Sino-foreign JV   5
Germany Operating without a license?  24
Hong Kong Sino-foreign JV   5
Malaysia Level playing fi eld  1
 BNM signs MoU   2
 Tapping petro-dollars  2
 Sukuk count rising  2
 ABN Amro Islamic?  3
 INCEIF appoints service provider  3
 Cash infl ux for the Middle East  3
 Looking beyond ringgit  3
 Developing the capital market  3

Malaysia Are we doing back-fl ips?  4
 High net worth niche  4
 The tiger prowls   5
 Sino-foreign JV   5
 REIT potential   5
 Jump for HSBC   6
 Graduates have it easy?  6
 MARC watching Bayu Padu  7
 MARC feels like chicken tonight!  7
 Family Takaful fl ies  24
 Going easy on foreigners  24
 Operating without a license?   24
 Banking on family  24
Netherlands ABN Amro Islamic?   3
 Big boys merge   4
Pakistan Faysal grows   5
Qatar Fly Shariah compliant  1
 BNM signs MoU   2

Qatar Al Islami expands  5
Saudi Arabia Kingdom extends welcome  4
Sri Lanka Dow Jones converts  1
Turkey Merhaba Turkiye!  24
UAE Dubai Bank triples capital  1
 BNM signs MoU   2
 DIFX’s new inductee  2
 INCEIF appoints service provider  3
 Looking beyond ringgit  3
 The IPO appeal   4
 Sukuk to power Taqa  5
 Moody’s affi rms Sukuk  7
 Cash infl ux for the Middle East  3
UK Cross-border unit  3
 Al Saqr fund   4
 Big boys merge   4
US Alternative for brokers  4
 

Country Title                        Page Country Title                        Page Country Title                        Page


